
 
                                                                                                                                                                                           

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2025  

4:00 P.M. 
2012 West 25th Street ◦ United Bank Building (Sixth Floor) ◦ Ohio Room 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.  Call to Order – James T. Dixon, Board Vice Chair  
 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items – James T. Dixon 
 
3. Approval of Minutes: October 15, 2025 – James T. Dixon  
 
4. Introduction of Jason Joyce, Chief Executive Officer – James T. Dixon 

 
5. Review of Policy Statement Revision – (Action Requested) – Felicia Harrison, Chief Financial Officer  

- Clients Rights and Grievance Policy 
 

6. Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion Center – $63,350 –  
(Action Requested) – Carole Ballard, Director of Education and Training 

- Traumatic Players of Cleveland, Inc. - $19,800 
- Cuyahoga Community College - $43,550 

 
7. Finance Reports – (Action Requested) – Felicia Harrison 

- Board Voucher & Expenditure Reports – September 2025  
 

8. CY2026 Agreements with Class 2 Residential Facilities (Adult Care Facilities/ACF) – Amount Included in CY2026 
Budget – (Action Requested) – Allison Schaefer, Director of Adult Behavioral Health Programs 

 
9. Contracts – (Action Requested)  

a. Security Services Contract – Felicia Harrison 
- Royce U.S. Protection Service - Not to Exceed $58,000  

b. Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings – $200 per hearing/motion/hour – Colleen O’Malley, Assistant 
Chief Clinical Officer 

- Ronald Balbier, J.D. 
- Mark DeFranco, J.D. 
- Paul Friedman, J.D. 
- Scott Friedman, J.D. 
- Ted Friedman, J.D. 

c. The Identification Crisis Collaborative (IDCC) – Starlette Sizemore, Director of Special Projects 
- Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless (NEOCH) - $72,000 

d. ADAMHS Board 2026 Annual Meeting Brunch, Awards Ceremony and Client Art Show – Not to Exceed $35,000 – 
Latoya Hunter Hayes, Chief of External Affairs 

- Cleveland Marriott East 
- Videographer - To Be Determined (TBD) 
- Keynote Address - TBD  
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10. Contract Amendments – (Action Requested) – Felicia Harrison 
a. Amendment to Resolution No. 24-09-07, Essential Behavioral Health Interventions and Criminogenic Needs Program  

- Recovery Resources - $196,246 
b. Amendment to Resolution No. 25-05-04, Recovery Housing Funding – $84,117 (Carryover Funds) 

- Cleveland Treatment Center (CTC) - $70,000 
- Stella Maris - $14,117 

c. Amendment to Resolution No. 25-07-02, Hospital Access Program  
- Participating Northeast Ohio Hospitals - $200,000  

d. Amendment to Resolution No. 25-09-06, Chief Clinical Officer Consultant 
- David J. Lopez, M.D.  

 
11. Identify Consent Agenda – James T. Dixon  
 
12. Review of CY2026 ADAMHS Board Budget – Felicia Harrison 
 
13. New Business 
 
14. Follow-up 
 
15. Public Comment Period 
 
16. Upcoming November 2025 and January 2026 Board Meetings: 

• General Meeting: November 19, 2025 
• Community Relations & Advocacy Committee Meeting: January 7, 2026 
• Finance & Oversight Committee Meeting: January 21, 2026 
• General Meeting: January 28, 2026 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW, Chair 

James T. Dixon, Vice Chair ▫ Rev. Benjamin F. Gohlstin, Sr., Second Vice Chair 
Bishara W. Addison ▫ Ashwani Bhardwaj ▫ Norman A. Bliss ▫ Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D. ▫ Gregory X. Boehm, M.D. 

Erskine Cade, MBA ▫ Sadigoh C. Galloway, MSW, LSW, LICDC-CS ▫ Anita Gray ▫ Hallie R. Israel ▫ Linda D. Johanek 
Steve Killpack, MS ▫ Omar Kurdi ▫ Kathryn Y. Parks, MBA, MA, LPC, LICDC ▫ Molly Wimbiscus, M.D. 
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ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION & MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 
OCTOBER 15, 2025 

PRESENT: James T. Dixon, Board Vice Chair, Bishara W. Addison, Norman A. Bliss, Gregory X. Boehm, M.D., Erskine Cade, 
MBA, Sadigoh C. Galloway, MSW, LSW, LICDC-CS, Rev. Benjamin F. Gohlstin, Sr., Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW,  Linda 
D. Johanek, Steve Killpack, MS, Kathryn Y. Parks, MBA, MA, LPC, LICDC, Molly Wimbiscus, M.D.
ABSENT: Ashwani Bhardwaj, Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., Anita Gray, Hallie R. Israel, Omar Kurdi

BOARD STAFF PRESENT: Felicia Harrison, Interim Chief Executive Officer/Chief Financial Officer, Carole Ballard, Danielle 
Clark, Vince Crowe, Erin DiVincenzo, Myra Henderson, Latoya Hunter-Hayes, Ian Jameson, Britany King, Leslie Koblentz, Linda 
Lamp, Colleen O’Malley, Clare Rosser, Jessica Saker, Allison Schaefer, Starlette Sizemore, Leshia Yarbrough-Franklin 

1. CALL TO ORDER
James T. Dixon, Board Vice Chair, called the Committee of the Whole Meeting to order at 4:04 p.m.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS
No public comment on agenda items was received.

3. EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Dixon announced the need to enter into Executive Session for the purpose of pending or imminent litigation.

 Motion to ENTER into Executive Session. MOTION: B. Addison / SECOND: G. Boehm / A roll call vote was taken. /
AYES: B. Addison, N. Bliss, G. Boehm, S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin, L. Johanek, S. Killpack, K. Parks / NAYS: None /
ABSTAIN: None / Motion passed.

[Ms. Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW; Mr. Erskine Cade, MBA; and Dr. Molly Wimbiscus entered Executive 
Session.] 

 Motion to EXIT the Executive Session and resume the business of the Committee of the Whole Agenda. MOTION:
B. Gohlstin / SECOND: B. Addison / A roll call vote was taken. / AYES: B. Addison, N. Bliss, G. Boehm, E. Cade, S.
Galloway, B. Gohlstin, P. James-Stewart, L. Johanek, S. Killpack, K. Parks, M. Wimbiscus / NAYS: None / ABSTAIN:
None / Motion passed.

Motion that the Board authorizes the Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office to pursue any and all remedies available under 
the terms of the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services (ADAMHS) Board of Cuyahoga County’s lease 
agreement against the landlord, due to the landlord’s current non-compliance with said lease. The landlord shall be given 
a period of two (2) weeks to bring the property into full compliance with the terms of the lease. MOTION: B. Gohlstin / 
SECOND: K. Parks / AYES: B. Addison, N. Bliss, G. Boehm, S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin, P. James-Stewart, L. Johanek, S. Killpack, 
K. Parks, M. Wimbiscus / NAYS: None / ABSTAIN: E. Cade / Motion passed.

4. FINANCE REPORTS
Ms. Felicia Harrison, Interim Chief Executive Officer/Chief Financial Officer, reported that the approved Administrative Budget for
CY2025 is $8,587,744. As of August 2025, actual Year-to-Date (YTD) administrative expenses amount to $5,194,947.22,
approximately 60% of the total budget.

Ms. Harrison provided an overview of several notable, non-routine Board voucher expenses for the month of August 2025. She 
reported a payment of $71,017 to the Maguire Insurance Agency, representing a portion of the Board’s annual insurance premium. 
Additionally, she highlighted three payments to Working River Leaders in the amounts of $6,800, $21,896.92, and $1,900. Working 
River Leaders is a consulting firm currently engaged with ADAMHS Board staff to support leadership development initiatives. 
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Ms. Harrison also noted a $20,000 payment to Ratliff & Taylor, Inc., which represents an installment related to the firm’s 
engagement as the search consultant for the Chief Executive Officer recruitment process. 
 
The Funding Source Budget to Actual YTD, August 2025, displays the Board’s total revenue budget for administrative operations 
and grants. The total revenue expected to be received from federal, state and local levy funds is $70,174,173; and through the end 
of August 2025, the Board has received $54,170,303.81. Ms. Harrison reported that through the end of August 2025, 77% of the 
budget has been received.  
  
The Revenues by Source by Month report shows that the Board received revenues of $9,198,677.73 in August 2025, including the 
County Subsidy of $3,416,666.66. The total Revenues by Source by Month reflect a total of $54,170,303.81. 
 
The ADAMHS Board Budget vs. Actual Expenses 2025 YTD reflect that August YTD Actuals is $58,853,130.68, that is roughly 
70% of the Board’s anticipated expenditures for the calendar year.  
 
The Revenue and Expenditures by All Accounting Units report shows total expenditures of $6,597,593.10 in August 2025, bringing 
total expenditures through the end of August 2025 to $58,853,130.68.  
 
The Revenues and Expenditures Grants YTD, August 2025 YTD reflects the Grant Accounting Units that include the ADAMHS 
Board’s Department of Justice (DOJ) Grants, Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD) Grant, American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) Grant and State Opioid Response (SOR) Grant. The total revenue for grants YTD is $2,804,953.16; and total expenditures 
for grants YTD is $2,779,176.63. The variance observed is a result of timing discrepancies. Expenses incurred in August and posted 
in the same month are not requested for reimbursement until a later period. 
 
The Diversion Center Revenues and Expenditures YTD report through the end of August 2025 shows total revenue of 
$3,311,428.50 and total operating expenses of $2,812,176.87.  
 
The Cash Flow Report August 2025 shows the 2022 Actual, 2023 Actual and 2024 Actual. This report shows a comparison of the 
available beginning balance, total available resources, expenditures and available ending balance. The available ending balance 
through August 2025 is $15,918,273.45.  
 
Ms. Harrison responded to questions regarding overages in certain budget categories relative to the Funding Source Budget to 
Actual YTD report. She explained that some of the variances are due to the timing of when funding is received, and others are 
related to how the budget was initially established for the year. In some cases, Board staff must anticipate funding amounts based 
on projected revenues tied to specific projects. Additionally, some of the revenue received in the current fiscal year actually pertains 
to the prior year, further impacting the current YTD figures. 
 
Motion to recommend approval of the Board Voucher and Expenditure Reports for August 2025 to the full Board. MOTION: 
S. Galloway / SECOND: L. Johanek / AYES: B. Addison, N. Bliss, G. Boehm, E. Cade, S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin, P. James-Stewart, 
L. Johanek, S. Killpack, K. Parks, M. Wimbiscus / NAYS: None / ABSTAIN: None / Motion passed. 
 
5. CONTRACTS 
ADAMHS Board staff highlighted agenda process sheets for agreements listed below, answered questions and provided 
clarification for committee members.  
  

a. Acceptance of Ohio Department of Behavioral Health (DBH) funds for the Behavioral Health Drug Program – $193,771 
- Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department - $179,575 
- Oriana House Community Based Correctional Facility (CBCF) - $14,196 

 
Ms. Harrison reported that the Behavioral Health Drug program is a state initiative established by the Ohio Department 
of Behavioral Health (DBH), which consolidates the previous Psychotropic Reimbursement and Medication Assisted 
Treatment (MAT) Reimbursement programs into one funding stream. This program is designed to support the costs of 
behavioral health medications, specifically psychotropic and MAT drugs, for individuals in full-service jails and 
Community Based Correctional Facilities (CBCFs). Within Cuyahoga County, this funding applies to medications 
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distributed by the Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department at the county jail and by Oriana House at the CBCF. The 
ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County received formal notification from Ohio DBH regarding the reimbursement of funds 
expended on medications during the second half of State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2025. For SFY2026, Ohio DBH is advancing 
these funds upfront through an allocation to streamline the payment process and ensure uninterrupted access to 
essential medications. 
 
The projected need for the covered period—from January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025—is approximately 25,000 
doses of medication across both facilities. These medications are critical for treating incarcerated individuals with 
behavioral health needs, supporting stabilization and continuity of care during their detention. For the first half of 2025 
alone (January 1 to June 30), a total of 12,851 doses were administered, with an associated cost of $84,248, 
demonstrating both the scale and financial scope of this service. The funding provided—totaling $193,771—is intended 
as a pass-through allocation from Ohio DBH, to be managed by the ADAMHS Board and distributed directly to the 
Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department and Oriana House to cover the cost of eligible medications throughout the 
calendar year 2025. The program's impact will be measured by tracking the number of doses administered and the 
amount spent on psychotropic medications. Based on this need and the clear benefit to the incarcerated population, 
Board staff recommended that the Board of Directors formally accept the $193,771 in funding from Ohio DBH for this 
purpose. 
 

b. Problem Gambling and Prevention – Casino Grant 
- Recovery Resources - $207,607.50 

 
Ms. Leshia Yarbrough-Franklin, Adult Behavioral Health Specialist II, reported that Ohio DBH is providing funding to 
support the continued growth and expansion of prevention and treatment services for problem and pathological gambling 
in Cuyahoga County. These services are delivered through multiple strategies, including web-based education for 
professionals such as probation officers and healthcare providers, the use of online screening tools to help identify 
individuals at risk, and broad community engagement initiatives. Key public awareness efforts include the Problem 
Gambling Speakers Bureau, Problem Gambling Awareness Month, and the annual Problem Gambling Symposium. The 
program also provides prevention services specifically targeting college and university students, Asian communities, 
youth, and individuals with substance use disorders. 
 
An additional component of the program is support for the Voluntary Exclusion Program (VEP), which allows individuals 
to voluntarily ban themselves from casinos and racinos. Those seeking removal from the program after one or five years 
are required to complete an application, a responsible gambling workbook, and meet with a clinician trained in treating 
gambling disorders. The ADAMHS Board reimburses providers $100 per VEP applicant through the Problem Gambling 
Allocation fund. 
 
Since 2013, the ADAMHS Board has received funding from Ohio DBH and its predecessor, the Ohio Department of 
Alcohol and Drug Addiction Services, to implement these services locally. Recovery Resources has been the sole 
provider of these services due to its certification in gambling prevention and treatment. For SFY2026, the program aims 
to serve an estimated 5,509,400 individuals, with projected metrics including 1,400 professionals trained, 5.5 million 
reached through media outreach, 5,000 individuals completing gambling screenings, and 2,000 engaged through 
coalition activities. Additionally, 70% of 1,000 presentation attendees are expected to demonstrate an understanding of 
gambling risks. 
 
In SFY2025, Recovery Resources exceeded expectations, serving over 7.2 million individuals. This included training 
1,190 professionals (with 638 completing home study courses and 552 attending live or virtual sessions), reaching over 
7.2 million people through media and in-person interactions, screening 5,106 individuals for gambling risk, and engaging 
1,032 individuals through coalition events. Of the 631 individuals who participated in presentations, 69% were able to 
identify the risks associated with gambling. 
 
Based on the success and impact of the program, ADAMHS Board staff recommended that the Board of Directors 
accept the Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention funding from Ohio DBH and continue its contract with Recovery 
Resources to deliver these services from July 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025. 
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Ms. Seona Goerndt, MBA, President and Chief Executive Officer of Recovery Resources, was present to respond to 
questions from the Board of Directors. 

 
c. AIDS Funding Collaborative (AFC) Funding Renewal 

- The Center for Community Solutions (Fiscal Sponsor of the AFC) - $75,000 
 

Ms. Yarbrough-Franklin reported that the AFC is a public-private partnership based in Cuyahoga County that aims to 
strengthen the local response to HIV/AIDS through coordinated funding, leadership, advocacy, and community 
collaboration. Since its founding in 1994, the AFC has played a central role in bringing together government entities, 
private philanthropic organizations, healthcare providers, community-based organizations, and individuals living with 
HIV/AIDS. Its funding partners include key institutions such as the ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County, the City of 
Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, The Cleveland Foundation, The George Gund Foundation, and The Mt. Sinai Health 
Foundation. Together, these partners direct over $450,000 annually toward HIV prevention, care linkages, and capacity-
building initiatives. 
 
The AFC does not offer direct services to individuals but instead supports a network of community-based organizations 
that implement programming across Greater Cleveland. These programs focus on high-need populations in 
neighborhoods most affected by HIV, including ZIP codes in Cleveland and surrounding inner suburbs. The ADAMHS 
Board, a partner since 2006, plays a critical role in integrating mental health, addiction, and harm reduction strategies 
into HIV prevention and care efforts. Its representation on the AFC Advisory Committee ensures that mental health and 
substance use needs are prioritized within the HIV response. 
 
In 2025, the AFC supported programming at 12 grantee organizations, including Circle Health, MetroHealth, Nueva Luz, 
and the LGBT Community Center, with funding focused on syringe services, psychosocial support, PrEP navigation, 
and outreach to priority populations. In addition to funding programs, the AFC provides leadership through community 
initiatives, professional training, and advocacy for public health policy. It organizes annual community briefings, 
participates in national advocacy events, and hosts workshops and webinars on HIV prevention and treatment 
advances. It has also led the Fast Track Cleveland-Cuyahoga initiative to help bridge service gaps, especially in times 
of federal funding shortfalls. 
 
The AFC's work is evaluated through grant-specific metrics and ongoing strategic planning aligned with the federal "End 
the HIV Epidemic" initiative. A key focus has been on Catalyst Grants, which fund grassroots, community-led initiatives 
with an emphasis on racial equity and leadership by people living with HIV. These grants have supported innovation in 
care and prevention within the hardest-hit communities. So far in 2025, the AFC is overseeing the allocation of $485,000 
in various grant categories and has expanded syringe access and linkage-to-care services through its grantees. 
 
Board staff and committee members recommended approving the allocation of $75,000 in funding to the AFC for the 
2026 calendar year to continue advancing community health, building local capacity, and reducing disparities in HIV 
prevention and care across Greater Cleveland. 
 
Ms. Julie Patterson, MPH, Director of the AIDS Funding Collaborative, was present to respond to questions from the 
Board of Directors. 

 
d. Ohio DBH Bipartisan Safer Communities Act (BSCA) Behavioral Health Disaster Preparedness Projects 

- National Organization for Victim Advocacy (NOVA) - $33,000 
 

Ms. Carole Ballard, Director of Education and Training, reported that in 2025, the ADAMHS Board received funding from 
the Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS)—now operating as Ohio DBH—under the 
BSCA to strengthen behavioral health disaster preparedness in the region. This initiative aims to ensure that behavioral 
health needs are effectively addressed during both immediate disaster responses and long-term recovery efforts. As 
part of this initiative, the Board will continue its partnership with NOVA, a national leader in crisis response training and 
consultation. 
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NOVA will be contracted to deliver a three-day (24-hour) Advanced Crisis Response Team (CRT) training to up to 25 
individuals who have previously completed the Basic CRT course. Additionally, NOVA will convene bimonthly 
community stakeholder meetings, both virtually and in person, throughout the year. These sessions aim to build 
collaboration between behavioral health providers and emergency management systems, ensuring better integration 
into the county’s broader Emergency Operations Plan. 
 
Earlier in the year, NOVA facilitated four behavioral health emergency planning sessions, known as Table Talks, which 
helped identify gaps and opportunities for improved coordination with the county's Emergency Operations Center (EOC). 
In September 2025, a 3-day Basic CRT training was held with 35 community members. These efforts have laid the 
groundwork for a stronger, more connected response system that includes behavioral health as a core component. 
 
The continuation of this work will support up to 45 participants in ongoing community discussions and provide Advanced 
CRT training to 25 individuals. These activities will deepen the county’s capacity to respond to behavioral health needs 
in times of crisis and disaster. The measurable outcomes include the consistent facilitation of stakeholder meetings and 
the successful delivery of advanced training. 
 
Board staff recommended accepting an additional $33,000 in BSCA disaster preparedness funding from Ohio DBH and 
contracting with NOVA to carry out these critical training and coordination activities. This funding will further the region's 
efforts to embed behavioral health into its emergency response infrastructure. 
 
Ms. Kathryn Parks shared that she attended the fourth training and offered high praise for the group, describing it as 
both impactful and dynamic. 
   

e. Project AWARE Behavioral Health & Wellness Coordinator (BHWC) Funding for the Ohio School Wellness Initiative 
(OSWI) 

- Educational Service Center of Northeast Ohio - $100,000 
 

Ms. Erin DiVincenzo, Director of Prevention and Children’s Behavioral Health Programs, reported that for SFY2026, the 
ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County will continue supporting the OSWI through supplemental federal Project AWARE 
funding provided by the Ohio DBH. The initiative aims to strengthen behavioral health supports for K-12 students through 
the work of School BHWC and the implementation of Student Assistance Programming (SAP) in schools. Euclid City 
School District remains the only participating district, with approximately 500 students and staff expected to benefit from 
services in SFY2026. 
 
Each BHWC and their respective school will receive $50,000 in funding to implement a range of evidence-informed, 
trauma-responsive practices. These positions play a critical role in promoting behavioral health within school systems 
by focusing on prevention, early identification, and intervention for students displaying substance use or mental health 
concerns. Coordinators also provide guidance on school policy, staff development, and continuous improvement 
strategies that ensure more effective support and referral systems are in place. 
 
Throughout the previous fiscal year, the initiative demonstrated notable outcomes in both Euclid Middle School and 
Euclid High School. At the middle school, activities included staff wellness events featuring creative interventions such 
as yoga, journaling, and dance therapy, as well as the implementation of the DBT STEPS A curriculum in two classrooms 
to address student anxiety and suicidal ideation. At the high school level, over 300 staff participated in wellness and 
professional development programming, while 92 students received direct support through coping skills training and 
access to tools such as coping boxes. 
 
Metrics for the program will include a comprehensive Summary Report from the BHWCs by July 15, 2026, documenting 
the funded activities and outcomes. These may include staff training, student screenings, implementation of evidence-
based programs, and enhanced referral processes. The initiative is designed not only to address immediate mental 
health needs but to build lasting systems of support within schools, fostering healthier and more resilient learning 
environments. 
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Board staff recommended accepting the Project AWARE funding from Ohio DBH for SFY2026 and allocating $100,000 
to the Educational Service Center of Northeast Ohio to continue this impactful work in Euclid City Schools. 

 
f. Sponsorships: 

- The 25 Years of Ohio Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Celebration (October 29, 2025) 
- Northeast Ohio Medical University Foundation - $500 

 
Ms. Latoya Hunter Hayes, Chief of External Affairs, shared that the Criminal Justice Coordinating Center of 
Excellence (CJ CCoE) at Northeast Ohio Medical University (NEOMED) is organizing a 25th anniversary dinner 
to celebrate the legacy and statewide impact of CIT programs in Ohio. Scheduled for Wednesday, October 29, 
2025, at the Hilton Columbus Polaris, the event will honor the progress made over the past two and a half decades 
in improving crisis response for individuals living with mental illness through collaborative, community-based 
approaches. 
 
Since its establishment in 2001, the CJ CCoE has played a pivotal role in advancing jail diversion strategies and 
promoting stronger partnerships between behavioral health systems and the criminal justice sector. CIT, a 
cornerstone of these efforts, is a nationally recognized program that trains law enforcement officers to safely and 
effectively respond to individuals experiencing mental health crises. It is built on collaboration among mental 
health professionals, treatment providers, advocacy organizations, law enforcement, and individuals with lived 
experience. 
 
The ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County has been a committed partner in CIT implementation, having provided 
training to the community for over 20 years. As part of its ongoing commitment to improving crisis response, the 
Board is actively involved in the anniversary event planning team. In recognition of its support, the Board will 
participate as a CIT Partner sponsor. The CIT Partner sponsorship package includes two tickets to the 
anniversary dinner and the ADAMHS Board’s name listed in the official event program. 
 
Board staff recommended that the Board of Directors approve the $500 sponsorship fee payment for the 25 Years 
of Ohio CIT Celebration Dinner on Wednesday, October 29, 2025. This sponsorship reflects the Board’s 
longstanding dedication to advancing CIT and supporting collaborative efforts that improve outcomes for 
individuals with mental illness across Ohio. 
 

- Ohio Tour Plays (November 2025) 
- 2nd Act - $1,000 

 
Ms. Hunter Hayes reported that the 2nd Act Ohio Tour is a series of prevention plays scheduled for November 
2025, designed for schools, behavioral health treatment centers, and communities across Northeast Ohio. 2nd 
Act is a nonprofit collective of artists in recovery who use theatre, film, and drama therapy to address the impact 
of substance use. According to the organization, it is the only nonprofit in the United States that creates original 
drama therapeutic productions as a substance use prevention intervention. 
 
The prevention plays featured in the tour incorporate real stories, actors with lived experience, drama therapy 
principles, and a prevention-based framework to foster empathy and a deeper understanding of substance use 
disorder and its impact. Each event includes a post-performance discussion forum and a resource guide for 
attendees, providing opportunities for open dialogue, reflection, and connection to local behavioral health 
resources. 
 
As an event sponsor, the ADAMHS Board will receive logo placement on 2nd Act newsletters through June 2026 
and inclusion on 2nd Act’s social media channels, which collectively reach more than 3,600 newsletter 
subscribers, 1,100 Instagram followers, and 1,200 Facebook followers. Sponsorship advances the Board’s 
mission by strengthening community partnerships, promoting public understanding of behavioral health and 
recovery, and demonstrating leadership in supporting recovery-oriented initiatives. 
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The 2nd Act Ohio Tour’s focus on prevention and storytelling directly benefits clients and the broader behavioral 
health system by reducing stigma, increasing awareness of available supports, and fostering community dialogue 
around recovery. By supporting this initiative, the ADAMHS Board contributes to a system-wide effort to build 
empathy, encourage early intervention, and promote long-term wellness for individuals and families affected by 
substance use disorder. 
 
Board staff recommended that the Board of Directors approve the $1,000 sponsorship fee payment for the 2nd 
Act Ohio Tour plays occurring in November 2025. 
 

- 10th Anniversary Home for All Ball (December 6, 2025)   
- Front Steps Services - $1,000 

 
Ms. Hunter Hayes stated that for nearly 40 years, Front Steps Services has been transforming lives at the 
intersection of homelessness, poverty, and behavioral health in Cuyahoga County. Through its facility, programs, 
and services, the organization provides critical resources that help individuals and families establish security and 
stability. With these foundations in place, residents can begin the healing process and work toward achieving 
their personal best. 
 
This year marks the 10th anniversary of the Home for All Ball, an event that brings together community leaders, 
local businesses, and compassionate supporters to raise vital funds that sustain and expand Front Steps 
Services’ programs. All funds raised through the event go directly toward Front Steps’ mission of providing 
permanent supportive housing and community-based wraparound life skills and behavioral health services to 
transform the lives of individuals and families who are experiencing homelessness. Proceeds from the event will 
also support ongoing mental health and addiction treatment programs, ensuring comprehensive care for those 
in need. The ADAMHS Board has a history of supporting this event, having served as a sponsor in 2024. 
 
Sponsorship of the Home for All Ball, scheduled for Saturday, December 6, 2025, includes eight event tickets, 
the ADAMHS Board’s name on all printed materials and the event invitation, and recognition in Front Steps’ social 
media posts. Supporting this event allows the Board to continue demonstrating its commitment to community 
partnerships, behavioral health, and recovery-oriented initiatives while contributing to critical services for 
vulnerable populations. 
 
The Home for All Ball also has a direct impact on clients and the behavioral health system. The event aims to 
attract as many participants as possible to raise awareness and reduce the stigma associated with addiction and 
mental illness, particularly for individuals affected by chronic homelessness. By generating funds to support Front 
Steps Services’ programs, the event helps people triumph over homelessness, mental illness, alcoholism, drug 
use, and other addictions, thereby strengthening the community and promoting recovery-oriented systems of 
care. 
 
Board staff recommended that the Board of Directors approve the $1,000 sponsorship fee payment for the Front 
Steps Services Home for All Ball on Saturday, December 6, 2025. 

 
Motion to recommend approval of Contracts (as listed above) to the full Board. MOTION: L. Johanek / SECOND: B. Addison 
/ AYES: B. Addison, N. Bliss, G. Boehm, E. Cade, P. James-Stewart, L. Johanek, S. Killpack, K. Parks, M. Wimbiscus / NAYS: 
None / ABSTAIN: S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin / Motion passed.  
 
Ms. Sadigoh C. Galloway abstained from voting on the contracts due to a conflict of interest related to the acceptance of Ohio DBH 
funds for the Behavioral Health Drug Program. Similarly, Rev. Benjamin F. Gohlstin, Sr., abstained from voting on the contracts 
due to a conflict of interest regarding the AFC Funding Renewal. 
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6. CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 
 
a. Amendment to Resolution No. 25-07-02, Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program 

- FrontLine Service - $530,064.88 
 

Ms. Harrison stated that the PATH program utilizes a harm reduction model to provide short-term outreach and 
engagement services to individuals experiencing severe and persistent mental illness and/or co-occurring substance 
use disorders who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. The goal of PATH is to stabilize individuals and transition 
them into ongoing services, including housing, behavioral health treatment, and connections to broader community 
resources. Services are delivered in the field—on the streets, under bridges, in parks, abandoned buildings, and cars—
through assertive outreach efforts in Cuyahoga County. 
 
Once individuals engage with PATH and accept referrals for services, they are enrolled and connected to a community 
mental health or substance use treatment provider. Upon stabilization, these clients are further transitioned to long-term 
care and support services for continued recovery and community reintegration. The ADAMHS Board has partnered with 
FrontLine Service as the county’s sole PATH provider since 1993, ensuring continuity and expertise in addressing the 
needs of the homeless population with behavioral health challenges. 
 
For SFY2025, PATH aims to contact and outreach 850 individuals and enroll 485 of them into services. As of April 30, 
2025, 600 individuals had been contacted and 344 enrolled. Of those enrolled, 216 were linked to mental health services, 
10 to substance abuse treatment, 76 were awarded housing, 113 received entitlement benefits, and smaller numbers 
were connected to employment and medical care. These outcomes reflect the program’s targeted impact on reducing 
homelessness and improving health outcomes for individuals with serious mental illness. 
 
To support continued services and expand housing support, staff recommended the approval of carryover and additional 
funding for the PATH program. Specifically, Board staff recommended that the Board of Directors approve $6,899.55 in 
carryover Housing Assistance funds and $6,000 in additional Mental Health Block Grant (MHBG) Housing Assistance 
funds from the Ohio DBH, for the term of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. These funds will support PATH activities 
under FrontLine Service, bringing the total contract amount to $530,064.88. Approval of this funding will sustain essential 
outreach, enrollment, and housing assistance efforts that are vital to reducing homelessness among individuals with 
serious mental health needs in Cuyahoga County. 
 

b. Amendment to Resolution No. 25-07-02, State Opioid and Stimulant Response (SOS) 4.0 “Overdose Awareness Day”  
Grant from the Ohio DBH – $24,200 

- I’m In Transition - $8,650 
- Galilean Theological Center - $8,650 
- iHeartRadio - $3,000 
- The Miles Group - $3,900 

 
The ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County has been awarded $24,200 in one-time State Opioid Response (SOR) 4.0 
carryover funds from the Ohio DBH to support advertising and informational materials for events held in recognition of 
International Overdose Awareness Day on or around Sunday, August 31, 2025. This funding is intended to support 
public awareness campaigns and community events that honor individuals lost to overdose, raise awareness about 
substance use, and reduce stigma throughout the county. 
 
Ohio DBH invited each ADAMHS Board to apply for SOR 4.0 funding to support local initiatives tied to Overdose 
Awareness Day. The overarching goals of this initiative are to honor and remember lives lost, support grieving families, 
raise public awareness about addiction, and equip the community with life-saving information on overdose prevention 
and harm reduction. The awarded funds must be used by Monday, September 29, 2025, when the federal SOR 4.0 
funding concludes. 
 
In Cuyahoga County, approximately 900 residents are expected to participate across three planned Overdose 
Awareness Day events. These events will be led by community providers and will focus on creating inclusive, supportive 
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environments for individuals and families impacted by substance use. Activities may include memorials, educational 
programming, distribution of harm reduction tools, and dissemination of treatment resources. 
 
Metrics to evaluate the impact of the events will include the number of participants engaged and the volume of 
informational materials shared with the community. While outcome data is not yet available, the events are expected to 
contribute meaningfully to public education, awareness, and overdose prevention efforts within the county. 
 
Board staff recommended that the Board of Directors accept the $24,200 in SOR 4.0 funding from Ohio DBH to support 
advertising and educational outreach for these vital community events commemorating International Overdose 
Awareness Day. 
 

Motion to recommend approval of Contract Amendments (as listed above) to the full Board. MOTION: N. Bliss / SECOND: 
S. Killpack / AYES: B. Addison, N. Bliss, G. Boehm, E. Cade, S. Galloway, P. James-Stewart, L. Johanek, S. Killpack, K. Parks, M. 
Wimbiscus / NAYS: None / ABSTAIN: B. Gohlstin / Motion passed.  
 
Rev. Gohlstin abstained from voting on the contract amendments due to a conflict of interest regarding the Amendment to 
Resolution No. 25-07-02, SOS 4.0 “Overdose Awareness Day” Grant from the Ohio DBH. 
 
7. IDENTIFY CONSENT AGENDA  
Mr. Dixon recommended that the August 2025 Board Voucher and Expenditure Reports, along with the contracts and contract 
amendments, be included in the Consent Agenda, with the exception of the following items, which will be separately recommended 
for approval by the full Board. Under contracts, the exclusions include: the acceptance of Ohio DBH funds for the Behavioral Health 
Drug Program in the amount of $193,771, with payment to the Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department in the amount of $179,575 
and Oriana House CBCF in the amount of $14,196; and the AFC funding renewal to The Center for Community Solutions, fiscal 
sponsor of the AFC, in the amount of $75,000. Under contract amendments, the exclusion includes the amendment to Resolution 
No. 25-07-02 for the SOS 4.0 “Overdose Awareness Day” grant from Ohio DBH in the amount of $24,200, with payments to I’m In 
Transition in the amount of $8,650, Galilean Theological Center in the amount of $8,650, iHeartRadio in the amount of $3,000, and 
The Miles Group in the amount of $3,900. 
 
8. PRESENTATION OF THE DRAFT CY2026 ADAMHS BOARD BUDGET 
Ms. Harrison distributed to the Board of Directors a working document detailing the CY2026 Budget material; and highlighted that 
the ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County is statutorily responsible in Ohio Revised Code 340 for planning, funding, and monitoring 
of public mental health and addiction treatment and recovery services for the residents of Cuyahoga County. 
 
She reported that the Board is committed to maintaining a continuum of care that operates at an optimal level, ensuring high-quality 
services and public accountability. In light of significant changes in the mental health and substance use disorder fields, along with 
a rapidly evolving landscape and ongoing budgetary uncertainties, the Board recognizes the need to reimagine its funding process. 
 
Ongoing and anticipated funding challenges at the federal, state, and local levels have placed the ADAMHS Board in the difficult 
position of making tough financial decisions for CY2026 and beyond. In response to these fiscal constraints, the Board will 
implement uniform reductions to provider contracts for CY2026. These decisions were not made lightly—they are the result of 
thoughtful consideration of available resources, competing priorities, and the Board’s continued commitment to preserving essential 
services. This budget reflects a difficult but necessary effort to responsibly balance community needs with fiscal realities. 
 
In tandem with these budgetary decisions, the ADAMHS Board has launched a strategic initiative to optimize its provider network 
in both size and scope. This effort includes a comprehensive quantitative and qualitative assessment of the current network to 
ensure that resources are effectively aligned with community needs and system priorities. The resulting optimization plan will 
translate key findings into actionable, equitable strategies aimed at improving efficiency while maintaining service continuity and 
workforce stability. Additionally, the initiative will establish a metrics framework to monitor progress, evaluate outcomes, and support 
data-informed funding decisions. 
 
When additional county, state, and/or federal funding is received, including grants, the Board will issue Request for Proposals 
(RFPs) and/or select providers for targeted programs and/or services. The CY2026 budget is scheduled for review by the ADAMHS 
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Board of Directors during the General Meeting on Wednesday, October 22, 2025, and the Committee of the Whole Meeting on 
Wednesday, November 12, 2025, with final approval anticipated at the General Meeting on Wednesday, November 19, 2025. 
 
Ms. Harrison thanked the Board of Directors for their time and continued dedication to the Board and the community. She 
encouraged Directors to reach out to her directly via email or phone with any questions or concerns regarding the CY2026 funding 
recommendations so they can be addressed before the next Board meeting. Ms. Harrison then responded to questions from the 
Board of Directors. 
 
Mr. Steve Killpack requested outcomes data comparable to what was provided in previous years. Ms. Clare Rosser, Chief Strategy 
and Performance Officer, stated that the data will be made available in the near future and prior to final CY2026 ADAMHS Board 
budget approval on Wednesday, November 19, 2025. 
 
9. NEW BUSINESS 
Ms. Harrison introduced Ms. Goerndt and invited her to provide an update on Recovery Resources. Ms. Goerndt reported that, 
effective Wednesday, October 1, 2025, Recovery Resources integrated its clinical treatment services into The MetroHealth System. 
She noted that Recovery Resources has maintained an affiliation agreement with The MetroHealth System since approximately 
2019. This integration has allowed the organization to leverage that partnership, resulting in the transition of intake, counseling, 
and psychiatric services to MetroHealth. The primary goal of the integration is to increase access to services across the community, 
utilizing both Recovery Resources' current location and MetroHealth’s broader community-based network. 
 
As part of the transition, Recovery Resources undertook a comprehensive review of all its programs, many of which receive funding 
from the ADAMHS Board, either directly or via state pass-through funds. The review evaluated program impact on clients, 
community benefit, and long-term financial sustainability. 
 
Following this review, Ms. Goerndt announced that Recovery Resources will conclude all direct services and programming by 
Wednesday, December 31, 2025, with plans to sunset the organization by mid-2026. The organization is focused on ensuring a 
safe and successful transition of clients to other community providers. Some transitions, such as housing-related services, may 
require additional time. The intent is for most services to continue either through The MetroHealth System or other qualified 
providers. 
 
Ms. Goerndt noted that she and her staff have been meeting daily with ADAMHS Board staff to develop a comprehensive transition 
plan, ensuring continuity of care for clients. Communication around the integration and transition began on Friday, October 3, 2025. 
Meetings have also been held with ADAMHS Board leadership to provide updates and address questions. 
 
Ms. James-Stewart asked whether any Recovery Resources staff lost their positions as a result of the transition. Ms. Goerndt 
responded that staffing capacity at The MetroHealth System has allowed for many staff to be integrated into MetroHealth. She 
added that psychiatric services at Recovery Resources were already largely staffed by MetroHealth providers, allowing most clients 
to continue seeing the same provider, either in the same location or elsewhere within the MetroHealth network. 

Ms. Goerndt and Ms. Melissa Federman, MPH, Executive Director, Community Health Enterprise at The MetroHealth System, were 
present to respond to questions from the Board. 

Ms. Harrison shared two new contract amendments as follows: 
 

a. Amendment to Resolution No. 25-05-03, Contract for Chief Clinical Officer Consultant 
- Leslie M. Koblentz, M.D., J.D., M.S. - $215 per hour, not to exceed $17,000  

 
Dr. Leslie M. Koblentz will continue to serve as the Chief Clinical Officer (CCO) Consultant for the ADAMHS Board of 
Cuyahoga County for the period of Saturday, November 1, 2025, through Wednesday, December 31, 2025. The CCO 
function is required under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 5122 to support the mental health component of the funds 
allocated to the Board by the Ohio DBH. In this role, Dr. Koblentz provides critical clinical expertise and consultative 
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support to ADAMHS Board staff and members, particularly concerning civil commitment and inpatient care as outlined 
in ORC 5122. 
 
Dr. Koblentz has served as the CCO Consultant since May 1, 2019. She is a board-certified psychiatrist with over 25 
years of experience in both clinical and administrative roles within the public mental health system. As both a physician 
and attorney, Dr. Koblentz brings a unique and valuable perspective to the Board. Throughout her career, she has 
worked across systems to ensure individuals living with mental illness and substance use disorders receive the highest 
quality treatment and recovery support services. 
 
As an independent contractor, Dr. Koblentz will provide between eight to ten hours of service per week during this 
contract period. She is required to submit invoices that include detailed activity logs documenting time spent and services 
rendered. 
 
Board staff recommended that the Board of Directors approve an amendment to Resolution No. 25-05-03 to revise the 
term of the contract with Leslie M. Koblentz, M.D., J.D., M.S., to reflect continued CCO Consultant services for the period 
of Saturday, November 1, 2025, through Wednesday, December 31, 2025, in an amount not to exceed $17,000. 
 

b. Amendment to Resolution No. 25-09-06, Administrative Oversight of the Infant and Early Childhood Mental Health 
(IECMH) Program for CY2026 

- Cuyahoga County Office of Early Childhood and Invest in Children (IIC) - $630,000 
 

The IECMH program will continue to be overseen by the Cuyahoga County Office of Early Childhood and IIC for 2026. 
The ADAMHS Board contracts with IIC to manage provider procurement, contracting, invoicing, and data reporting for 
the program. The Board remains a collaborative partner, sharing costs and guiding decisions related to IECMH services 
in the community. The 2026 contract amendment reflects adjusted funding levels due to budget reductions. 
 
Since January 2025, IIC has managed the IECMH program, supporting a network of seven agencies that provide 
prevention, consultation, and treatment services to children birth through six years old. These services focus on 
promoting social-emotional development, building resiliency, and supporting caregivers, especially for children at risk of 
adverse experiences. Approximately 731 children are expected to be served in 2026, with part of the funding allocated 
to support an Early Childhood Project Manager at IIC. 
 
The program’s impact will be measured through improvements in children’s socioemotional development and timely 
emergency response. Quarterly reports will track service numbers, wait times, referral sources, and demographics. In 
early 2025, 545 children received IECMH services across the contracted agencies. Board staff recommended amending 
the existing resolution to set the 2026 funding level at $630,000 to continue supporting this vital program. 

 
Motion to recommend approval of two new Contract Amendments (as listed above) to the full Board. MOTION: B. Gohlstin 
/ SECOND: S. Galloway / AYES: B. Addison, N. Bliss, G. Boehm, E. Cade, S. Galloway, B. Gohlstin, P. James-Stewart, L. Johanek, 
S. Killpack, K. Parks, M. Wimbiscus / NAYS: None / ABSTAIN: None / Motion passed.  
 
Mr. Dixon amended the Consent Agenda to include two new contract amendments for consideration by the full Board: (a) an 
amendment to Resolution No. 25-05-03 for the CCO Consultant contract with Leslie M. Koblentz, M.D., J.D., M.S., at a rate of $215 
per hour, not to exceed $17,000; and (b) an amendment to Resolution No. 25-09-06 for the administrative oversight of the IECMH 
Program for CY2026 with the Cuyahoga County Office of Early Childhood and IIC, in the amount of $630,000. 
 
Ms. Galloway expressed her gratitude to the Board for retaining Dr. Koblentz as the CCO Consultant. 
  
10. FOLLOW-UP 
No follow-up was received. 
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11. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD
Mr. Ed Gemerchak, MA, MSW, LISW-S, Senior Vice President of Behavioral Health at the YMCA of Greater Cleveland and
Executive Director of Y-Haven, expressed appreciation for the Board’s clear communication regarding the funding outlook. He
acknowledged the challenge of receiving notice from Cuyahoga County the previous Friday regarding an additional reduction in
funding and the urgency it created for providers to adjust their operations in a short timeframe.

Mr. Gemerchak posed a question regarding the timeline for funding communications. Specifically, he asked whether provider 
agencies receive notification of funding reductions or anticipated allocations prior to the final approval of the CY2026 ADAMHS 
Board budget, scheduled for Wednesday, November 19, 2025. 

Ms. Harrison responded that provider agencies typically do not receive specific funding notifications prior to the Board’s final budget 
approval, as the budget is not official until it is formally adopted. She stated that once the Board votes to approve the budget, 
providers will be notified of their individual allocations the following day. 

Mr. Gemerchak further inquired whether, in determining how to distribute the funding reductions among provider organizations, the 
Board had also considered applying similar reductions to the ADAMHS Board’s administrative office budget—specifically, a 
reduction of 20% to mirror what providers are expected to absorb. 

Ms. Harrison responded that the Board had reduced the administrative budget as much as possible. However, she noted that 
certain expenses, such as the building lease, are fixed and cannot be reduced.  

12. UPCOMING OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER BOARD MEETINGS:
• General Meeting: October 22, 2025
• Community Relations & Advocacy Committee Meeting: November 5, 2025
• Finance & Oversight Committee Meeting: November 12, 2025
• General Meeting: November 19, 2025

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:15 p.m. 

Submitted by: Linda Lamp, Executive Assistant 

Approved by:       James T. Dixon, Board Vice Chair, ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County 
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REVIEW OF POLICY STATEMENT REVISION  
 

November 12, 2025 
 

 
 

 
• CLIENTS RIGHTS AND GRIEVANCE POLICY 
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 ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  
BOARD OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY (ADAMHS BOARD) 

 
POLICY STATEMENT 

 
SUBJECT:   CLIENTS RIGHTS AND GRIEVANCE POLICY 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  October 25, 2023  November 19, 2025 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To protect and enhance the rights and dignity of clients applying for or receiving services which are 
funded in whole or in part by the ADAMHS Board and to provide a mechanism whereby consumers, 
family members, and concerned individuals can grieve so that allegations of rights violations, abuse, 
and neglect might be investigated and resolved.   
 
Additionally, the ADAMHS Board has statutory authority to investigate allegations of rights violations, 
abuse, and neglect with clients receiving services from Ohio Department of Mental Health and 
Addiction Services (OhioMHAS) Ohio Department of Behavioral Health (DBH) licensed/certified 
providers not funded by the ADAMHS Board. 
 

POLICY 
It is the policy of the ADAMHS Board to: 

• Affirmatively plan for, assure the protection of, monitor, and fully respond to complaints or 
grievances concerning rights, granted by statute and/or regulation, of clients applying for or 
receiving services contracted by the ADAMHS Board. 

• Fulfill its statutory obligations, through investigation and referral, regarding the alleged abuse 
and neglect of persons receiving services from those contracted by the ADAMHS Board. 

o Report all allegations of abuse and neglect, regardless of the source, to DBH in 
accordance with state law. 

o All allegations of abuse and neglect will be reported to the client’s county Board of 
residence. 

o ADAMHS Board Client Rights staff have the authority to enter any residential facility 
where abuse or neglect is alleged and to take any necessary action to ensure the safety 
and wellbeing of clients residing in that facility. 

o Ensure ADAMHS Board compliance with all Federal laws, State laws, and 
administrative rules and regulations regarding client rights, which include, but are not 
limited to, confidentiality, access to services, and investigations of alleged rights of 
violations, abuse, and neglect with clients receiving services from OhioMHAS DBH 
licensed/certified providers not funded by the ADAMHS Board.   

o Submit an annual report to DBH summarizing complaints and grievances received by 
the ADAMHS Board for the purpose of ensuring the safety of persons seeking or 
receiving services and supports. 
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RESPONSIBILITIES 
It is the responsibility of the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to: 

• Develop and maintain a written procedure which identifies the process through which 
allegations of violations of client rights, allegations of breach of confidentiality, allegations of 
client abuse and neglect, and all related grievances and complaints received within the 
ADAMHS Board system are handled. See attached Flowchart. 

• Annually, or more often if requested by the Directors of the ADAMHS Board, inform the 
Directors of the activities of the client rights program and make recommendations for action by 
the ADAMHS Board to assure the protection of client rights. 

• Enforce procedures for compliance with confidentiality rules and for reporting abuse, neglect, 
or discrimination of clients to the ADAMHS Board and monitor as quality measures the 
ADAMHS Board providers’ other abuse reporting requirements under the Code of Federal 
Regulations, the Ohio Revised Code and Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
Supersedes and retires: Client Rights and Grievance Policy, Effective September 26, 2018 October 
25, 2023 
         
Reference: 42 CFR Part 2, ORC 340.03(A)(2), ORC 340.05, OAC 5122-26-18, OAC 5122:2-1-02, 
ORC 5101.61 
 
 
   
 
 
________________________________   __________________________________ 
J. Robert Fowler, Ph.D. Patricia James-Stewart,          Scott S. Osiecki Jason Joyce 
M.Ed., LSW        ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer 
ADAMHS Board Chair  
 
October 25, 2023 November 19, 2025   October 2026 November, 2028 
__________________________________  __________________________________ 
Approval date                                             Review date 
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 

    
  

☐ New Program                ☐ Continuing Program           
 
☐ Expanding Program                    Other Supplemental Contracts 

     
Service Description:  

• The purpose of these contracts is to enhance the Countywide CIT 40 Hour Training by contracting for 
supplemental resources like actors for scenario-base activities and use of the Cuyahoga Community College 
Public Safety Training Scenario Village 

• The contract will serve up to 150 or more officers for the project period 
Background Information: 

• As part of the Countywide CIT Training, officers will spend the week of training at the Tri-C Public Safety 
Center for their CIT Training. 

• ADAMHS Board will contract with Traumatic Players of Cleveland who will provide “actors” to assist by 
performing various scenarios of people in crisis. 

• Scenario-based training will occur on Fridays with the support of the resources at the Public Safety Center 
and Traumatic Players of Cleveland. 

• Officers will be paired and engage these “actors” during their scenarios, demonstrating active listening skills, 
tactical communication and non-lethal engagement. 

• ADAMHS Board will contract with Cuyahoga Community College Public Safety Training Center for the use of 
the Simulated Scenario Village. Scenario Village is a training facility located on the campus of Cuyahoga 
Community College in Parma. 

• Scenario Village is made up of a series of mobile props such as a “house”; “emergency room”; “fast food 
restaurant”; “apartment building”’; and “group home”. These props will be used to conduct the scenario-
based activities between “actors” and the “officers”. 

• As part of the Scenario Village, officers will also utilize the Virtra Simulator which displays computerized 
scenarios in which officers will demonstrate de-escalation skills in order to reduce the use of force. 

Topic: Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Training Supplemental Contracts for the Diversion 
Center 

        
Contractual Parties: 
  

Traumatic Players of Cleveland, Inc. - $19,800 
Cuyahoga Community College - $43,550 

Term:   January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026 
 

Funding Source(s): ADAMHS Board Funding 

Amount: $63,350 
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Number of Individuals to be served:   
• Up to 150 officers served per year. 

Funding Use: 
• To contract with Traumatic Players of Cleveland to serve as “actors” for scenario activities. 
• To contract with Cuyahoga Community College Public Safety Training Center for the use of Scenario Village. 

Client & System Impact:  
• To improve officer communication and de-escalation skills for people in crisis. 

 
Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

Community CIT Training along with CIT Partnership Training will be offered several times 
per year beginning in January 2026 through December 2026. ADAMHS Board CIT Training 
Officers facilitate the training.  

• Number of officers enrolled in the training. 
• Number of community members enrolled in the training. 

 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

• The ADAMHS Board has provided Community CIT Training for the past 3 years. In 
2025, we provided CIT training to over 130 officers from 25 law enforcement 
departments throughout the county. 

• We have had about 65 community members participate in the 32 Hour Partnership 
Training.  
 

 
 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s): 

• To recommend approval of the following contracts in the amount of $63,350 to enhance the Countywide CIT 
Training with law enforcement officers throughout Cuyahoga County. 

o Traumatic Players of Cleveland for $19,800 for the use of “actors” for scenario-based activities.  
o Cuyahoga Community College for the use of Scenario Village for $43,550.  
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2025 Budget

September Actual 

YTD Remaining Balance

% of 

Budget

 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

 SALARIES

         SALARIES - REGULAR  $  1,944,498.00  $  1,265,315.59  $  679,182.41 65%

         SALARIES - PART-TIME  $  20,000.00  $ - $  20,000.00 0%

         SALARIES - UNION  $  2,327,907.00  $  1,673,643.87  $  654,263.13 72%

      Total SALARIES  $  4,292,405.00  $  2,938,959.46  $  1,353,445.54 68%

      FRINGE BENEFITS

         MEDICARE  $  62,240.00  $  41,129.57  $  21,110.43 66%

         RETIRE-OPERS - REGULAR  $  622,399.00  $  389,560.68  $  232,838.32 63%

         HOSPITALIZATION  $  885,300.00  $  641,286.21  $  244,013.79 72%

         LIFE INSURANCE  $  400.00  $  221.98  $  178.02 55%

         HEALTH BENEFIT ALLOWANCE  $  1,300.00  $  860.00  $  440.00 66%

         SPECIAL FRINGE  $  13,000.00  $  4,000.00  $  9,000.00 31%

      Total FRINGE BENEFITS  $  1,584,639.00  $  1,077,058.44  $  507,580.56 68%

 COMMODITIES

         OFFICE SUPPLIES  $  17,500.00  $  195.44  $  17,304.56 1%

         COPIER SUPPLIES  $  20,000.00  $  2,038.72  $  17,961.28 10%

         FOOD SUPPLIES  $  12,500.00  $  1,498.26  $  11,001.74 12%

         HOUSEKEEPING SUPPLIES  $  4,000.00  $ - $  4,000.00 0%

         COMPUTER SUPPLIES  $  20,000.00  $ - $  20,000.00 0%

         ELECTRICITY  $  72,500.00  $  24,809.52  $  47,690.48 34%

         REFUSE COLLECTION  $  1,000.00  $  767.50  $  232.50 77%

      Total COMMODITIES  $  147,500.00  $  29,309.44  $  118,190.56 20%

 CONTRACTS & PROFESSIONAL

         TUITION REIMBURSEMENT (new)  $  5,000.00  $  1,602.70  $  3,397.30 32%

         LS/RENT - BUILDING  $  495,000.00  $  254,189.36  $  240,810.64 51%

         TUITION REIMBURSEMENT  $  2,000.00  $  1,894.03  $  105.97 95%

         CONSULTANT SERVICES  $  270,000.00  $  163,303.46  $  106,696.54 60%

         ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL  $  300,000.00  $  223,800.00  $  76,200.00 75%

         RSK MGMT - LIABILITY  $  120,000.00  $  110,720.00  $  9,280.00 92%

         CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  $  407,700.00  $  207,926.87  $  199,773.13 51%

         MAINTENANCE/REPAIR SERVICES  $  17,000.00  $  2,730.46  $  14,269.54 16%

      Total CONTRACTS & PROFESSIONAL  $  1,616,700.00  $  966,166.88  $  650,533.12 60%

 EQUIPMENT EXPENSE

         NON-CAP EQ - IT SOFTWARE  $  115,000.00  $  77,151.52  $  37,848.48 67%

         LEASE/RENTAL FEES  $  15,000.00  $  6,777.14  $  8,222.86 45%

         LS/RENT - EQUIPMENT  $  20,000.00  $  14,269.65  $  5,730.35 71%

         EQUIPMENT PURCHASE  $  35,000.00  $  21,680.19  $  13,319.81 62%

         EQUIP PURCH - IT  $  45,000.00  $  8,740.39  $  36,259.61 19%

      Total EQUIPMENT EXPENSE  $  230,000.00  $  128,618.89  $  101,381.11 56%

      OTHER OPERATING

         TRAINING/CONFERENCES  $  5,000.00  $  1,675.00  $  3,325.00 34%

         MEETINGS  $  61,700.00  $  60,778.74  $  921.26 99%

         MEMBERSHIPS/LICENSES  $  22,800.00  $  22,487.00  $  313.00 99%

         MILEAGE/PARKING  $  14,000.00  $  9,222.92  $  4,777.08 66%

         PUBLICATIONS/SUBSCRIPTIONS  $  2,500.00  $  285.58  $  2,214.42 11%

         DEPARTMENTAL PARKING  $  5,000.00  $  2,136.25  $  2,863.75 43%

         POSTAGE/MAIL SERVICES  $  6,500.00  $  1,406.16  $  5,093.84 22%

         NON-COUNTY PRINTING  $  10,000.00  $  8,345.46  $  1,654.54 83%

         INDIRECT COSTS  $  358,000.00  $  356,444.00  $  1,556.00 100%

         PRINTING CHARGEBACK  $  1,000.00  $  526.80  $  473.20 53%

         PARKING CHARGEBACK  $  10,000.00  $  1,260.00  $  8,740.00 13%

         NON-CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  $  4,000.00  $  2,825.00  $  1,175.00 71%

         TELEPHONE  $  36,000.00  $  29,467.52  $  6,532.48 82%

         TELE - MOBILITY  $  14,000.00  $  10,665.85  $  3,334.15 76%

         DATA COMMUNICATIONS  $  25,000.00  $  17,446.28  $  7,553.72 70%

         FISCAL USE ONLY MISC EXPENSE  $  141,000.00  $  140,637.88  $  362.12 100%

      Total OTHER OPERATING  $  716,500.00  $  665,610.44  $  50,889.56 93%

 Total ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  $  8,587,744.00  $  5,805,723.55  $  2,782,020.45 68%

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

Administrative Budget YTD 2025

September 2025 YTD
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Description Vendor Name Amount
==================================================================================
FOOD/BEVERAGE SUPPLIES CULLIGAN QUENCH 141.80$            
ELECTRICITY UNITED TWENTY FIFTH BLDG 2,629.81$        

2,771.61$       

TUITION REIMBURSMENT LESHIA YARBROUGH 373.10$            
LS/RENT - LAND AND BUILDING UNITED TWENTY FIFTH BLDG 30,724.64$     
CONSULTING SERVICES HAYNES KESSLER MYERS 300.00$            
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL MCGANN LEGAL SERVICES 225.00$            
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL PAUL M FRIEDMAN 7,000.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL SCOTT JOSEPH FRIEDMAN 200.00$            
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL TED S FRIEDMAN 3,200.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL RONALD C BALBIER 2,600.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL SCOTT JOSEPH FRIEDMAN 1,600.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL PAUL M FRIEDMAN 2,400.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL MARK A DEFRANCO LAW OFFICES 1,600.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL MARK A DEFRANCO LAW OFFICES 1,000.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL SCOTT JOSEPH FRIEDMAN 1,400.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL KELLY C PATTON 550.00$            
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL RONALD C BALBIER 2,600.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL SCOTT JOSEPH FRIEDMAN 1,600.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL PAUL M FRIEDMAN 4,400.00$        
ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL MARK A DEFRANCO LAW OFFICES 800.00$            
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ROYCE - US PROTECTION 2,790.48$        
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DESIGN LBS LLC 950.00$            
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ROYCE - US PROTECTION 2,856.60$        
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES MOOD MEDIA 78.83$              
MAINTENANCE/REPAIR SERVICES UNIFIRST CORPORATION 222.57$            

69,471.22$     

NON-CAP EQ - IT SOFTWARE CUSTOM COMPUTER SPECIALISTS 5,053.70$        
NON-CAP EQ - IT SOFTWARE CANTATA HEALTH SOLUTIONS 9,500.00$        
LEASE/RENTAL FEES PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 1,354.47$        
LS/RENT - EQUIPMENT DE LAGE LADEN FINANCIAL 1,808.00$        
LS/RENT - EQUIPMENT DE LAGE LADEN FINANCIAL 1,898.40$        
EQUIPMENT PURCHASE DEX IMAGING LLC 996.50$            
EQUIPMENT PURCHASE DEX IMAGING LLC 137.78$            

BOARD VOUCHER REPORT
9/1/2025  THROUGH 9/30/2025

Commodities

Contracts & Professional Services
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Description Vendor Name Amount
==================================================================================

BOARD VOUCHER REPORT
9/1/2025  THROUGH 9/30/2025

EQUIPMENT PURCHASE DEX IMAGING LLC 983.22$            
EQUIPMENT PURCHASE CTR SYSTEMS EMPLOYEE 245.00$            
EQUIP PURCH - IT HARDWARE CDW GOVERNMENT INC 886.01$            
EQUIP PURCH - IT HARDWARE CDW GOVERNMENT INC 92.86$              

22,955.94$     

MEETINGS LESHIA YARBROUGH 143.22$            
MEMBERSHIPS/LICENSES MENTAL HEALTH & ADDICTION 2,000.00$        
MILEAGE/PARKING COLLEEN O MALLEY 83.72$              
MILEAGE/PARKING LESHIA YARBROUGH 187.00$            
MILEAGE/PARKING IAN JAMESON 56.00$              
MILEAGE/PARKING MICHAELE A SMITH 33.74$              
MILEAGE/PARKING TAWANNA PRYOR 118.74$            
MILEAGE/PARKING JOHN F COLEMAN 137.55$            
MILEAGE/PARKING ALLISON SCHAEFER 254.44$            
MILEAGE/PARKING RICHANDA JACKSON-BIRKS 184.80$            
MILEAGE/PARKING JOICELYN RENEE WEEMS 82.60$              
POSTAGE/MAIL SERV-NON CHARGEBK BONNIE SPEED DELIVERY 44.75$              
TELEPHONE DAVISSA TELEPHONE SYSTEM 2,888.93$        
TELE - MOBILITY VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICE 991.30$            
WIRELESS/INTERNET SERVICES OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY 500.00$            
WIRELESS/INTERNET SERVICES CHARTER COMMUNICATION 123.95$            
WIRELESS/INTERNET SERVICES AGILE NETWORK BUILDER 586.00$            
FISCAL USE ONLY MISC EXPENSE FIFTH THIRD BANK NEO 5,248.20$        
FISCAL USE ONLY MISC EXPENSE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER 958.92$            
FISCAL USE ONLY MISC EXPENSE GREATER CLEVELAND PARTNERSHIP 600.00$            

15,223.86$     

110,422.63$  SEPTEMBER Voucher Total

Equipment Purchase

Other Operating
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2025 Budget

September YTD 

Actuals Remaining Balance

% of 

Budget

ADAMHS ADMINISTRATION  $                                           -    $                         3,014,842.33  $                        (3,014,842.33)

   Access to Wellness  $                         1,000,000.00  $                         1,339,465.58  $                           (339,465.58) 134%

   AOD Continuum of Care  $                            586,004.00  $                            749,520.50  $                           (163,516.50) 128%

   AOD Per Capita Prevention  $                            119,995.00  $                              47,213.91  $                              72,781.09 39%

   AOD Recovery Housing  $                              50,000.00  $                            138,305.86  $                             (88,305.86) 277%

   ARPA Crisis Funds  $                         1,000,000.00  $                              71,476.03  $                            928,523.97 7%

   ATP  $                            600,000.00  $                            579,400.05  $                              20,599.95 97%

   Casino Gambling Treatment & Prevention  $                            415,215.00  $                            415,215.00  $                                           -   100%

   Community Investments  $                         1,451,534.00  $                         2,028,232.92  $                           (576,698.92) 140%

   Community Investments - ADAMHS Boards  $                              50,000.00  $                                           -    $                              50,000.00 0%

   Community Investments -Continuum of Care  $                              34,765.00  $                                           -    $                              34,765.00 0%

   Community Transition Program  $                            400,000.00  $                            326,266.58  $                              73,733.42 82%

   Competency Restoration  $                            120,000.00  $                            134,650.00  $                             (14,650.00) 112%

   Corrections Planning Board  $                         1,500,000.00  $                         1,624,094.37  $                           (124,094.37) 108%

   County Subsidy  $                       41,000,000.00  $                       30,749,999.94  $                       10,250,000.06 75%

   Criminal Justice Forensic Center & Monitoring  $                            715,671.00  $                            790,265.32  $                             (74,594.32) 110%

   Crisis Funds  $                            512,641.00  $                            127,631.02  $                            385,009.98 25%

   Early Childhood (Invest in Children)  $                                           -    $                              95,854.36  $                             (95,854.36)

   Early Childhood Mental Health Counseling  $                            441,906.00  $                            141,373.08  $                            300,532.92 32%

   Early Intervention  $                            110,000.00  $                            153,748.75  $                             (43,748.75) 140%

   Mental Health Block Grant  $                            847,314.00  $                            871,691.30  $                             (24,377.30) 103%

   Miscellaneous  $                         1,000,000.00  $                            208,526.81  $                            791,473.19 21%

   Northeast Ohio Collaborative Funding  $                         1,250,000.00  $                         1,614,919.77  $                           (364,919.77) 129%

   ODRC (ACT)  $                            275,000.00  $                              80,446.43  $                            194,553.57 29%

   PATH  $                            339,874.00  $                            128,164.35  $                            211,709.65 38%

   SAPT Direct Grants - Gambling (Recovery Res.)  $                              75,000.00  $                                           -    $                              75,000.00 0%

   SAPT Direct Grants - TASC (Court of Common Pleas.)  $                            137,910.00  $                              68,955.00  $                              68,955.00 50%

   SAPT Direct Grants - Therapeutic Comm (CATS)  $                              98,551.00  $                              73,913.25  $                              24,637.75 75%

   SAPT Pass Through  $                         2,071,868.00  $                         1,386,975.11  $                            684,892.89 67%

   SAPT Prevention  $                         1,382,871.00  $                         1,099,183.97  $                            283,687.03 79%

   SAPT System of Care/DYS Aftercare  $                            215,796.00  $                            117,121.99  $                              98,674.01 54%

   SAPT Treatment  $                         3,509,071.00  $                         2,448,882.12  $                         1,060,188.88 70%

   Specialized Docket Support-Drug Courts  $                            535,000.00  $                            625,000.00  $                             (90,000.00) 117%

   System of Care State Funds  $                            405,524.00  $                                           -    $                            405,524.00 0%

   Title XX  $                            851,798.00  $                            624,771.00  $                            227,027.00 73%

Total ADAMHS ADMINISTRATION  $                       63,103,308.00  $                       51,876,106.70  $                       11,227,201.30 82%

ADAMHS DOJ GRANTS

   COSSAP-ENHANCED DATA Grant  $                            520,091.00  $                            436,309.76  $                              83,781.24 84%

Total ADAMHS DOJ GRANTS  $                            520,091.00  $                            436,309.76  $                              83,781.24 84%

DIVERSION CENTER  $                         5,979,549.00  $                         3,311,428.50  $                         2,668,120.50 55%

OOD GRANT  $                            451,037.00  $                            316,559.28  $                            134,477.72 70%

OTHER GRANTS

   ARPA - CRISIS CENTER  $                                           -    $                         2,000,000.00  $                        (2,000,000.00)

Total OTHER GRANTS  $                                           -    $                         2,000,000.00  $                        (2,000,000.00)

SOR GRANT  $                            120,188.00  $                            114,530.96  $                                5,657.04 95%

TOTAL  $                       70,174,173.00  $                       58,054,935.20  $                       12,119,237.80 83%

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

Funding Source Budget to Actual YTD

September 2025 YTD
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Q1 - 2025 Q2 - 2025 Jul 2025 Aug 2025 Sep 2025 Total

ADAMHS ADMINISTRATION  $      300,301.94  $      466,135.32  $   1,116,952.64  $   1,036,003.78  $        95,448.65  $     3,014,842.33 

   Access to Wellness  $      296,787.71  $      569,232.37  $                     -    $      473,445.50  $                     -    $     1,339,465.58 

   AOD Continuum of Care  $      586,004.00  $                     -    $                     -    $      163,516.50  $                     -    $        749,520.50 

   AOD Per Capita Prevention  $        14,993.43  $        32,220.48  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $          47,213.91 

   AOD Recovery Housing  $                     -    $        53,033.86  $        57,618.00  $        27,654.00  $                     -    $        138,305.86 

   ARPA Crisis Funds  $        48,252.49  $   2,010,644.77  $  (1,987,421.23)  $                     -    $                     -    $          71,476.03 

   ATP  $      325,103.29  $      116,796.76  $                     -    $      137,500.00  $                     -    $        579,400.05 

   Casino Gambling Treatment & Prevention  $      103,803.75  $      207,607.50  $                     -    $                     -    $      103,803.75  $        415,215.00 

   Community Investments  $   1,539,069.34  $        22,990.16  $        24,189.42  $      441,984.00  $                     -    $     2,028,232.92 

   Community Transition Program  $        98,977.79  $      173,127.63  $        54,161.16  $                     -    $                     -    $        326,266.58 

   Competency Restoration  $        54,000.00  $        26,400.00  $        20,000.00  $        24,635.00  $          9,615.00  $        134,650.00 

   Corrections Planning Board  $      299,861.27  $      385,194.57  $      268,154.11  $      505,311.05  $      165,573.37  $     1,624,094.37 

   County Subsidy  $ 10,249,999.98  $ 10,249,999.98  $   3,416,666.66  $   3,416,666.66  $   3,416,666.66  $   30,749,999.94 

   Criminal Justice Forensic Center & Monitoring  $        44,987.32  $      627,163.00  $                     -    $      118,115.00  $                     -    $        790,265.32 

   Crisis Funds  $        77,510.26  $        50,120.76  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $        127,631.02 

   Early Childhood (Invest in Children)  $                     -    $                     -    $        95,854.36  $                     -    $                     -    $          95,854.36 

   Early Childhood Mental Health Counseling  $        23,958.78  $        38,236.40  $                     -    $        79,177.90  $                     -    $        141,373.08 

   Early Intervention  $        31,607.32  $        43,206.25  $        15,207.06  $        57,498.75  $          6,229.37  $        153,748.75 

   Mental Health Block Grant  $      715,824.55  $                     -    $                     -    $      155,866.75  $                     -    $        871,691.30 

   Miscellaneous  $      130,391.99  $        37,140.67  $        37,718.07  $          3,066.08  $             210.00  $        208,526.81 

   Northeast Ohio Collaborative Funding  $      457,543.92  $      524,729.31  $      204,679.29  $      427,967.25  $                     -    $     1,614,919.77 

   ODRC (ACT)  $        39,652.72  $        40,793.71  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $          80,446.43 

   PATH  $        65,185.30  $        62,979.05  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $        128,164.35 

   SAPT Direct Grants - TASC (Court of Common Pleas.)  $        34,477.50  $        34,477.50  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $          68,955.00 

   SAPT Direct Grants - Therapeutic Comm (CATS)  $        24,637.75  $        24,637.75  $                     -    $                     -    $        24,637.75  $          73,913.25 

   SAPT Pass Through  $      547,392.51  $      497,031.50  $                     -    $      342,551.10  $                     -    $     1,386,975.11 

   SAPT Prevention  $      286,970.92  $      812,213.05  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $     1,099,183.97 

   SAPT System of Care/DYS Aftercare  $        53,363.54  $        36,266.79  $                     -    $        27,491.66  $                     -    $        117,121.99 

   SAPT Treatment  $   1,132,482.55  $   1,316,399.57  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $     2,448,882.12 

   Specialized Docket Support-Drug Courts  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $      625,000.00  $                     -    $        625,000.00 

   Title XX  $      182,081.00  $      442,690.00  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $        624,771.00 

Total ADAMHS ADMINISTRATION  $ 17,765,222.92  $ 18,901,468.71  $   3,323,779.54  $   8,063,450.98  $   3,822,184.55  $   51,876,106.70 

ADAMHS DOJ GRANTS

   COSSAP-ENHANCED DATA Grant  $      115,410.43  $      163,469.11  $        11,808.27  $      133,546.02  $        12,075.93  $        436,309.76 

Total ADAMHS DOJ GRANTS  $      115,410.43  $      163,469.11  $        11,808.27  $      133,546.02  $        12,075.93  $        436,309.76 

DIVERSION CENTER  $      973,308.89  $   1,349,986.00  $        71,016.04  $      917,117.57  $                     -    $     3,311,428.50 

OOD GRANT  $      115,990.53  $      100,435.58  $        45,720.62  $        30,391.82  $        24,020.73  $        316,559.28 

OTHER GRANTS

   ARPA - CRISIS CENTER  $                     -    $                     -    $   2,000,000.00  $                     -    $                     -    $     2,000,000.00 

Total OTHER GRANTS  $                     -    $                     -    $   2,000,000.00  $                     -    $                     -    $     2,000,000.00 

SOR GRANT  $                     -    $        18,724.57  $        15,284.87  $        54,171.34  $        26,350.18  $        114,530.96 

TOTAL  $ 18,969,932.77  $ 20,534,083.97  $   5,467,609.34  $   9,198,677.73  $   3,884,631.39  $   58,054,935.20 

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

Revenues By Source By Month
January - September 2025
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2025 Budget

September YTD 

Actuals Remaining Balance

% of 

Budget

ENHANCED DATA GRANT  $               520,091.00  $               448,457.96  $                 71,633.04 86%

ARPA - CRISIS CENTER  $                              -    $            2,000,000.00  $          (2,000,000.00)

DIVERSION CENTER  $            5,979,549.00  $            4,788,233.50  $            1,191,315.50 80%

OOD - CASE SVCS CONTRACT  $               434,554.00  $               285,084.91  $               149,469.09 66%

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  $            8,587,744.00  $            5,805,723.55  $            2,782,020.45 68%

ADULT & FAMILY CARE SERVICES  $               562,241.00  $               294,064.81  $               268,176.19 52%

COORDINATION/EVALUATION SERVICES  $            1,163,692.00  $                 51,218.50  $            1,112,473.50 4%

CRISIS CARE/INTERVENTION  $          16,508,186.00  $          12,811,194.29  $            3,696,991.71 78%

DETOXIFICATION  $            1,882,278.00  $               262,270.63  $            1,620,007.37 14%

EARLY CHILDHOOD MENTAL HEALTH  $            1,216,906.00  $               464,579.22  $               752,326.78 38%

EMPLOYMENT SERVICES  $            1,144,728.00  $            1,241,504.56  $               (96,776.56) 108%

FAITH-BASED SERVICES  $               542,735.00  $               333,216.23  $               209,518.77 61%

HEALTH MGT INFORMATION SYS  $               100,000.00  $                 11,260.00  $                 88,740.00 11%

JUSTICE RELATED SERVICES  $            6,389,597.00  $            4,841,460.54  $            1,548,136.46 76%

MH - OUTPATIENT TREATMENT  $            3,451,516.00  $            1,842,863.27  $            1,608,652.73 53%

OTHER OBILIGATED  $            1,641,338.00  $                              -    $            1,641,338.00 0%

OTHER SERVICES  $            2,480,068.00  $            2,208,133.47  $               271,934.53 89%

PASS-THRU PROGRAMS  $            3,019,240.00  $            2,035,055.26  $               984,184.74 67%

PREVENTION SERVICES - MH  $               760,813.00  $            1,023,617.03  $             (262,804.03) 135%

PREVENTION SERVICES - SUD  $            2,121,166.00  $            1,322,015.98  $               799,150.02 62%

BOARD PROPERTY EXPENSES  $               375,000.00  $               231,292.61  $               143,707.39 62%

PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES  $               914,290.00  $               566,666.64  $               347,623.36 62%

RECOVERY SUPPORTS  $               750,000.00  $               600,124.10  $               149,875.90 80%

RECOVERY SUPPORTS - ART THERAPY  $               207,520.00  $               175,256.96  $                 32,263.04 84%

RECOVERY SUPPORTS - PEER SUPPORT  $            2,903,232.00  $            2,743,823.12  $               159,408.88 95%

RESIDENTIAL ASST PROG (RAP)  $            2,000,000.00  $            1,346,329.61  $               653,670.39 67%

RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT HOUSING-MH  $            8,734,312.00  $            7,948,234.28  $               786,077.72 91%

RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT HOUSING-SUD  $            3,276,659.00  $            2,114,595.94  $            1,162,063.06 65%

SCHOOL BASED SERVICES  $            1,241,261.00  $               509,615.19  $               731,645.81 41%

SOBER RECOVERY BEDS  $            2,228,925.00  $            2,886,263.36  $             (657,338.36) 129%

SOR GRANT  $               120,188.00  $               119,670.53  $                      517.47 100%

SUD - OUTPATIENT TREATMENT  $            2,960,274.00  $            2,980,416.30  $               (20,142.30) 101%

TOTAL  $          84,218,103.00  $          64,292,242.35  $          19,925,860.65 76%

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

Budget vs. Actuals: 2025 Budget
September 2025 YTD
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Q1 - 2025 Q2 - 2025 Jul 2025 Aug 2025 Sep 2025 Total

Revenue

   FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE  $        3,324,577.03  $   5,599,499.99  $           102,889.91  $   1,616,984.90  $           131,241.11  $      10,775,192.94 

   STATE GRANT REVENUE  $        3,978,746.63  $   2,873,497.76  $           363,957.55  $   1,977,031.47  $             24,020.73  $        9,217,254.14 

   STATE NON-GRANT REVENUE  $                         -    $                     -    $                         -    $      762,500.00  $           134,670.87  $           897,170.87 

   LOCAL MUNI NON-GRANT REVENUE  $        1,305,592.14  $   1,771,481.92  $        1,580,910.56  $   1,422,428.62  $           177,822.02  $        6,258,235.26 

   REFUNDS & REIMBURSEMENT REV  $           111,016.99  $        39,604.32  $               3,184.66  $          3,066.08  $                  210.00  $           157,082.05 

   TRANS IN - SUBSIDY IN  $      10,249,999.98  $ 10,249,999.98  $        3,416,666.66  $   3,416,666.66  $        3,416,666.66  $      30,749,999.94 

Total Revenue  $      18,969,932.77  $ 20,534,083.97  $        5,467,609.34  $   9,198,677.73  $        3,884,631.39  $      58,054,935.20 

Expenditures

   OPERATING EXPENSES

      SALARIES

         SALARIES - REGULAR  $           443,206.73  $      376,752.02  $           122,284.08  $      183,963.62  $           212,915.25  $        1,339,121.70 

         SALARIES - UNION  $           575,233.69  $      496,452.52  $           171,667.01  $      254,182.10  $           176,108.55  $        1,673,643.87 

      Total SALARIES  $        1,018,440.42  $      873,204.54  $           293,951.09  $      438,145.72  $           389,023.80  $        3,012,765.57 

      FRINGE BENEFITS

         MEDICARE  $             14,331.56  $        12,173.39  $               4,068.96  $          6,088.21  $               5,460.93  $             42,123.05 

         RETIRE-OPERS - REGULAR  $           135,550.74  $      122,248.74  $             41,153.19  $        61,270.45  $             39,670.46  $           399,893.58 

         HOSPITALIZATION  $           226,596.24  $      202,629.33  $             68,269.38  $      102,404.07  $             66,090.57  $           665,989.59 

         LIFE INSURANCE  $                    75.88  $               67.46  $                    22.68  $               34.02  $                    21.94  $                  221.98 

         HEALTH BENEFIT ALLOWANCE  $                  301.00  $             258.00  $                    86.00  $             129.00  $                    86.00  $                  860.00 

         SPECIAL FRINGE  $               1,500.00  $          1,500.00  $                  500.00  $             500.00  $                         -    $               4,000.00 

      Total FRINGE BENEFITS  $           378,355.42  $      338,876.92  $           114,100.21  $      170,425.75  $           111,329.90  $        1,113,088.20 

      COMMODITIES

         OFFICE SUPPLIES  $                  195.44  $                     -    $                         -    $                     -    $                         -    $                  195.44 

         COPIER SUPPLIES  $                  991.83  $                     -    $               1,046.89  $                     -    $                         -    $               2,038.72 

         FOOD SUPPLIES  $                  571.22  $             283.60  $                  283.60  $             218.04  $                  141.80  $               1,498.26 

         WATER  $               3,438.27  $          2,691.17  $               1,456.93  $          1,086.41  $               1,223.86  $               9,896.64 

         SEWER  $                         -    $          9,439.23  $               2,321.08  $          1,984.44  $               1,635.08  $             15,379.83 

         ELECTRICITY  $             20,439.04  $        13,969.82  $               6,432.02  $          7,556.73  $               9,994.34  $             58,391.95 

         NATURAL GAS  $             11,964.05  $          3,538.27  $               1,684.97  $          1,354.32  $                  834.28  $             19,375.89 

         REFUSE COLLECTION  $             17,714.52  $        20,256.01  $               6,899.15  $          8,094.53  $             12,844.42  $             65,808.63 

      Total COMMODITIES  $             55,314.37  $        50,178.10  $             20,124.64  $        20,294.47  $             26,673.78  $           172,585.36 

      CONTRACTS & PROFESSIONAL

         TUITION REIMBURSEMENT (new)  $                         -    $                     -    $                         -    $          1,229.60  $                  373.10  $               1,602.70 

         LS/RENT - BUILDING  $             79,387.14  $        85,810.17  $             28,603.39  $        29,664.02  $             30,724.64  $           254,189.36 

         TUITION REIMBURSEMENT  $               1,259.07  $               69.97  $                  564.99  $                     -    $                         -    $               1,894.03 

         CONSULTANT SERVICES  $             55,345.24  $        42,959.53  $             38,687.50  $        26,011.19  $                  300.00  $           163,303.46 

         ASGN COUN - PSYCHOLOGICAL  $             61,450.00  $        58,525.00  $             29,800.00  $        42,850.00  $             31,175.00  $           223,800.00 

         JUDICIAL SERVICES  $             26,155.00  $        10,825.00  $               1,500.00  $          6,725.00  $               2,775.00  $             47,980.00 

         RSK MGMT - LIABILITY  $                         -    $                     -    $             39,703.00  $        71,017.00  $                         -    $           110,720.00 

         CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  $        1,247,267.35  $   1,634,895.09  $        3,059,138.02  $      221,606.17  $        1,520,997.41  $        7,683,904.04 

         MAINTENANCE/REPAIR SERVICES  $             28,983.92  $        18,584.88  $               6,603.82  $          8,239.87  $               5,813.37  $             68,225.86 

      Total CONTRACTS & PROFESSIONAL  $        1,499,847.72  $   1,851,669.64  $        3,204,600.72  $      407,342.85  $        1,592,158.52  $        8,555,619.45 

      EQUIPMENT EXPENSE

         NON-CAP EQ - IT SOFTWARE  $             19,751.97  $          9,487.18  $             18,813.99  $        26,804.68  $             14,553.70  $             89,411.52 

         LEASE/RENTAL FEES  $               3,529.31  $             538.89  $               1,354.47  $                     -    $               1,354.47  $               6,777.14 

         LS/RENT - EQUIPMENT  $               3,056.30  $          7,601.10  $             (1,902.15)  $          1,808.00  $               3,706.40  $             14,269.65 

         EQUIPMENT PURCHASE  $               6,882.00  $          8,009.79  $               2,028.67  $          2,397.23  $               2,362.50  $             21,680.19 

         EQUIP PURCH - IT  $               5,097.21  $                     -    $               7,280.64  $                     -    $                  978.87  $             13,356.72 

      Total EQUIPMENT EXPENSE  $             38,316.79  $        25,636.96  $             27,575.62  $        31,009.91  $             22,955.94  $           145,495.22 

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

Revenue and Expenditures All Accounting Units By Month
January - September 2025
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Q1 - 2025 Q2 - 2025 Jul 2025 Aug 2025 Sep 2025 Total

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

Revenue and Expenditures All Accounting Units By Month
January - September 2025

      OTHER OPERATING

         TRAINING/CONFERENCES  $                         -    $             700.00  $                         -    $             975.00  $                         -    $               1,675.00 

         MEETINGS  $               1,002.09  $        56,663.43  $                         -    $          2,970.00  $                  143.22  $             60,778.74 

         MEMBERSHIPS/LICENSES  $                  777.00  $             710.00  $             19,000.00  $                     -    $               2,000.00  $             22,487.00 

         MILEAGE/PARKING  $               2,057.58  $          2,299.72  $               1,165.04  $          2,561.99  $               1,138.59  $               9,222.92 

         PUBLICATIONS/SUBSCRIPTIONS  $                  285.58  $                     -    $                         -    $                     -    $                         -    $                  285.58 

         ADVERTISING  $             69,084.20  $        40,085.77  $             29,640.00  $        35,780.72  $             38,177.57  $           212,768.26 

         DEPARTMENTAL PARKING  $               1,000.00  $             250.00  $                         -    $             886.25  $                         -    $               2,136.25 

         POSTAGE/MAIL SERVICES  $                  713.51  $             589.40  $                    58.50  $                     -    $                    44.75  $               1,406.16 

         NON-COUNTY PRINTING  $               8,852.34  $          5,954.46  $                  233.47  $                     -    $                  479.90  $             15,520.17 

         INDIRECT COSTS  $                         -    $      356,444.00  $                         -    $                     -    $                         -    $           356,444.00 

         PRINTING CHARGEBACK  $                         -    $                     -    $                         -    $             526.80  $                         -    $                  526.80 

         PARKING CHARGEBACK  $               1,260.00  $                     -    $                         -    $                     -    $                         -    $               1,260.00 

         NON-CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  $           150,750.00  $             875.00  $               1,200.00  $                     -    $                         -    $           152,825.00 

         TELEPHONE  $             16,150.99  $        16,798.80  $               7,603.02  $          5,137.50  $               5,298.50  $             50,988.81 

         TELE - MOBILITY  $               3,153.34  $          1,972.98  $               3,360.44  $          1,187.79  $                  991.30  $             10,665.85 

         DATA COMMUNICATIONS  $               5,111.93  $          8,713.45  $               1,209.95  $          1,201.00  $               1,209.95  $             17,446.28 

         FISCAL USE ONLY MISC EXPENSE  $             92,723.92  $        29,884.87  $             27,407.30  $        47,556.89  $             10,307.12  $           207,880.10 

      Total OTHER OPERATING  $           352,922.48  $      521,941.88  $             90,877.72  $        98,783.94  $             59,790.90  $        1,124,316.92 

   Total OPERATING EXPENSES  $        3,343,197.20  $   3,661,508.04  $        3,751,230.00  $   1,166,002.64  $        2,201,932.84  $      14,123,870.72 

   PROVIDER DIRECT SERVICES

      BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  $        9,607,824.99  $   8,256,463.20  $        4,908,039.44  $   2,588,466.09  $        1,792,254.81  $      27,153,048.53 

      BEH HLTH - MEDICAL  $             20,658.79  $                     -    $                         -    $        44,590.25  $                         -    $             65,249.04 

      BEH HLTH - RESIDENTIAL  $        4,407,343.51  $   2,799,190.45  $        2,018,042.46  $   1,499,054.96  $           524,831.60  $      11,248,462.98 

      BEH HLTH - FAMILY SUPPORT  $        1,096,635.82  $      759,168.92  $           637,753.93  $      343,596.16  $           340,954.43  $        3,178,109.26 

      CLIENT EDUCATION SERVICES  $                  250.00  $             800.00  $                         -    $                     -    $                         -    $               1,050.00 

      CLIENT PREVENTION SERVICES  $           391,370.26  $      368,253.80  $           224,724.25  $      155,636.20  $               6,740.92  $        1,146,725.43 

      CLIENT TREATMENT SERVICES  $        2,631,326.70  $   1,257,702.87  $           956,664.59  $      579,861.43  $           360,063.20  $        5,785,618.79 

   Total PROVIDER DIRECT SERVICES  $      18,155,410.07  $ 13,441,579.24  $        8,745,224.67  $   5,211,205.09  $        3,024,844.96  $      48,578,264.03 

   OTHER SERVICES

      HOUSING ASSISTANCE  $           398,758.45  $      439,267.56  $           151,790.92  $      191,023.47  $           165,489.21  $        1,346,329.61 

      CLIENT TRANSPORTATION SERVICES  $             60,338.06  $        77,275.03  $             29,958.34  $        29,361.90  $             46,844.66  $           243,777.99 

   Total OTHER SERVICES  $           459,096.51  $      516,542.59  $           181,749.26  $      220,385.37  $           212,333.87  $        1,590,107.60 

Total Expenditures  $      21,957,703.78  $ 17,619,629.87  $      12,678,203.93  $   6,597,593.10  $        5,439,111.67  $      64,292,242.35 
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Total ADAMHS 

DOJ GRANTS OOD GRANT

ARPA - CRISIS 

CENTER SOR GRANT TOTAL

Revenue

   FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE  $         436,309.76  $                        -    $      2,000,000.00  $         114,530.96  $      2,550,840.72 

   STATE GRANT REVENUE  $                        -    $         316,559.28  $                        -    $                        -    $         316,559.28 

Total Revenue  $         436,309.76  $         316,559.28  $      2,000,000.00  $         114,530.96  $      2,867,400.00 

Expenditures

   OPERATING EXPENSES

      CONTRACTS & PROFESSIONAL

         CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  $         330,141.07  $         285,084.91  $      2,000,000.00  $                        -    $      2,615,225.98 

      Total CONTRACTS & PROFESSIONAL  $         330,141.07  $         285,084.91  $      2,000,000.00  $                        -    $      2,615,225.98 

   Total OPERATING EXPENSES  $         330,141.07  $         285,084.91  $      2,000,000.00  $                        -    $      2,615,225.98 

    PROVIDER DIRECT SERVICES

      BEHAVIORAL HEALTH  $                        -    $                        -    $                        -    $         119,670.53  $         119,670.53 

      CLIENT TREATMENT SERVICES  $         118,316.89  $                        -    $                        -    $                        -    $         118,316.89 

   Total PROVIDER DIRECT SERVICES  $         118,316.89  $                        -    $                        -    $         119,670.53  $         237,987.42 

Total Expenditures  $         448,457.96  $         285,084.91  $      2,000,000.00  $         119,670.53  $      2,853,213.40 

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

Revenues and Expenditures Grants YTD
September 2025 YTD
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Q1 - 2025 Q2 - 2025 Jul 2025 Aug 2025 Sep 2025 Total

Revenue

   LOCAL MUNI NON-GRANT REVENUE  $  973,308.89  $ 1,349,986.00  $        71,016.04  $  917,117.57  $                          -    $   3,311,428.50 

Total Revenue  $  973,308.89  $ 1,349,986.00  $        71,016.04  $  917,117.57  $                          -    $   3,311,428.50 

Expenditures

   OPERATING EXPENSES

      SALARIES

         SALARIES - REGULAR  $    21,600.35  $      26,102.88  $        21,752.40  $      4,350.48  $                          -    $        73,806.11 

      Total SALARIES  $    21,600.35  $      26,102.88  $        21,752.40  $      4,350.48  $                          -    $        73,806.11 

      FRINGE BENEFITS

         MEDICARE  $         306.09  $            343.70  $             286.41  $           57.28  $                          -    $             993.48 

         RETIRE-OPERS - REGULAR  $      3,024.06  $        3,654.42  $          3,045.35  $         609.07  $                          -    $        10,332.90 

         HOSPITALIZATION  $      7,265.70  $        8,718.84  $          7,265.70  $      1,453.14  $                          -    $        24,703.38 

      Total FRINGE BENEFITS  $    10,595.85  $      12,716.96  $        10,597.46  $      2,119.49  $                          -    $        36,029.76 

      CONTRACTS & PROFESSIONAL

         CONTRACTUAL SERVICES  $  924,489.69  $    860,733.74  $      917,117.57  $                 -    $       1,486,804.37  $   4,189,145.37 

      Total CONTRACTS & PROFESSIONAL  $  924,489.69  $    860,733.74  $      917,117.57  $                 -    $       1,486,804.37  $   4,189,145.37 

   Total ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  $  956,685.89  $    899,553.58  $      949,467.43  $      6,469.97  $       1,486,804.37  $   4,298,981.24 

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

Diversion Center Revenues and Expenditures YTD
January - September 2025
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2022 Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Actual
YTD thru September  

2025

AVAILABLE  BEGINNING BALANCE  $         41,590,113.22  $         43,175,702.58  $         39,373,347.55  $            20,601,100.32 

REVENUES

Office/Conf Room Rental 20,056.56$ 20,056.55$ 10,028.28$             -$ 

Federal Grant revenue 15,772,095.84$ 14,932,749.85$ 12,497,942.12$ 10,775,192.94$ 

State Grant Revenue 8,519,893.41$ 9,563,816.42$ 7,076,731.20$ 9,217,254.14$ 

State Non-Grant Revenue -$ -$ -$ 897,170.87$ 

Local Gov't Revenue 5,227,402.87$ 574,292.65$ -$ -$ 

Local Muni Non-Grant Revenue 2,656,987.76$ 6,817,113.84$ 7,191,707.68$ 6,258,235.26$ 

Refunds & Reimbursement Revenue 467,141.85$ 519,671.62$ 218,776.36$ 157,082.05$ 

Fiscal Use Only - Misc Revenue 30,000.00$ -$ -$ -$ 

Trans In - Transfer 60,191.42$ -$ -$ -$ 

Trans In - Subsidy 43,463,659.00$ 43,463,660.00$ 41,000,000.00$ 30,749,999.94$ 

TOTAL REVENUE 76,217,428.71$ 75,891,360.93$ 67,995,185.64$ 58,054,935.20$ 

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 117,807,541.93$ 119,067,063.51$ 107,368,533.19$ 78,656,035.52$ 

EXPENDITURES

Operating Expenses 8,083,883.39$ 8,855,755.69$ 8,695,911.84$ 7,209,663.50$ 

Diversion Center 5,225,373.16$ 4,682,290.64$ 4,492,794.05$ 4,298,981.24$ 

ADAMHS Board Grants 4,484,530.77$ 4,955,172.72$ 3,703,312.43$ 2,853,213.40$ 

Provider Direct Services 55,528,939.30$ 59,816,660.65$ 67,871,436.97$ 48,340,276.61$ 

Other Services 1,309,112.73$ 1,383,836.26$ 2,003,977.58$ 1,590,107.60$ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,631,839.35$ 79,693,715.96$ 86,767,432.87$ 64,292,242.35$ 

AVAILABLE ENDING BALANCE 43,175,702.58$ 39,373,347.55$ 20,601,100.32$ 14,363,793.17$ 

**Operating expenses included the Diversion Center and ADAMHS Board grants until 2022.

Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County

2025 Cash Flow Report

SEPTEMBER 2025
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 
Topic:  CY2026 Agreements with Class 2 Residential Facilities (Adult Care Facilities/ACF)  
  
Contractual Parties:    See list of Class 2 Residential Facilities (Attachment A) 
            
Term:     January 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026               
  
Funding Source(s):  ADAMHS Board Funds 
 
Amount:           $1,700,000.00                    
  
 

☐ New Program         Continuing Program        ☐Expanding Program       ☐Other_______________ 
 
Service Description: 

• The ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County has developed a list of Class 2 Residential Facilities (Adult Care 
Facilities/Group Homes) to provide safe, decent and affordable housing for individuals living with mental 
illness.  

• The ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County utilizes its Residential Assistance Program (RAP) funds to 
provide up to $1,600 per month per client to the operators of Class 2 Residential Facilities. The Board also 
provides $200 per RAP client (not receiving SSI/SSDI) for personal living expenses.  

Background Information: 
• RAP is intended to provide financial rental assistance to indigent/low-income adult clients (18 and over) 

receiving Therapeutic Behavioral Services (TBS) and/or Community Psychiatric Supportive Treatment 
(CPST) services from a contract agency of the ADAMHS Board so that the client can live in a Class 2 
Residential Facility in the community. 

• RAP is targeted for indigent/low-income adult clients that are discharge ready from an institutional 
environment such as a hospital, nursing home, jail, Class 1 Residential Facility (RCF), Cuyahoga County 
Diversion Center or Crisis Stabilization Unit. 

• Once the RAP recipient starts receiving SSI/SSDI, they are required to apply for the Ohio Department of 
Behavioral Health (DBH) Residential State Supplement (RSS) program, which requires the client to have 
Social Security and Medicaid. Once approved, the client transitions off of the RAP program, and onto the 
DBH funded RSS program.  

• In June 2025, the ADAMHS Board of Directors approved (not to exceed) $3,750 to contract with Thrive 
Behavioral Health Center, Inc to assist the ADAMHS Board in providing each ACF with a Peer Seal of 
Quality. Each listed Class 2 Residential Facility has been visited in 2025 and meets Peer Seal of Quality 
standards. 
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Number of Individuals to be served: 
• Temporary assistance to up to 200 clients living with mental illness. 

Funding Use:  
• To assist clients living with mental illness help transition to a less restrictive setting in the community. 

Client & System Impact: 
• Clients will have safe, decent and affordable housing while waiting to receive RSS.  

 
Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured) 

• Monitoring of eligibility and number of clients served by RAP program. 

• Number of clients obtaining RSS/transitioning to alternative housing each month. 

• Number of new clients receiving RAP assistance each month. 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

Between January 1, 2025 and September 30, 2025 

• 166 clients served by RAP program  

• 60 clients transitioned off of RAP  

• 88 new clients admitted into RAP  

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s):  

• Approval to enter into agreements with the 69 Class 2 Residential Facilities listed on (Attachment A) for 
CY2026. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

CY 2026 list of recommended Class 2 Residential Facilities (ACF’s) for contracting 
 

63rd Family Home LOC’s 
Adult Care of Cleveland LOC’s I 

Adult Care of Parma LOC’s II 
Adult Care of Parma II LOC’s III 
Adult Care Parma III LOC’s IV 

Angels for Care Group Home I LOC’s V 
Angels for Care Group Home II LOC’s VI 

Annette Place Adult Family Home LOC’s VII 
Aspire to be Great LOC’s VIII 

Atir’s Place LOC’s IX 
Braveheart Manor London Bridges Adult Care Facility LLC (down) 

Braveheart Manor IV London Bridges Adult Care Facility LLC (up) 
Brookridge Therapeutic Services DBA BTS 

Housing 
Longbrook Loving Cottage Living 

Bumble Bee Place I Longbrook Loving Cottage Living 2 
Bumble Bee Place II Loving Care Assistance Living 

Bumble Bee III Madison Commons Group Home I 
Care Circle, LLC Madison Commons Group Home II 

Christburg’s Place I Madison Commons Group Home III 
Christburg’s Place II Madison Commons Group Home IV 

Dreams Into Reality Housing LLC Madison Commons Group Home V 
Ecar House MyTyme Adult Home Care Facility 
Eve’s Place Rest & Restore 

Eve’s Place II Rita’s Place 
Eve’s Place III Royal Haven 

Faithful Activity LLC Sally Ann’s Adult Care I 
Heavenia’s Humble Heart Sally Ann’s Adult Care II 

Integrity Homes Adult Living Care, LLP Sally Ann’s Adult Care III 
Integrity Homes Adult Living Care 2, LLP Serenity in Cleveland 
Integrity Homes Adult Living Care 3, LLP Tender Love & Care 
Integrity Homes Adult Living Care 4, LLP Tender Love & Care II 

Kareema Darby Memorial Home The Tranquility House 
Kareema Darby Memorial Home 2 The Umbrella House 

Lakeshore Pond I Winds of Change & Hope, LLC 
Lakeshore Pond III Winds of Hope & Change 

Lawrence Adult Family Living Home  
 

*Contracting is subject to Insurance and DBH licensing requirements being met and continued compliance 
throughout the contracting period. 
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 

    
  

☐ New Program                ☐ Continuing Program           
 
☐ Expanding Program                    Other Security Services  

    
Service Description:  

• Armed security guard services provided at the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services 
(ADAMHS) Board's administrative office located at 2012 West 25th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113 during the 
hours of 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday with four (4) additional hours of coverage during 
General Board meetings (1 per month).  

• Duties include but are not limited to foot patrol of the 6th and 8th floors, visual surveillance, visitor check-
in/check-out, physical presence in the ADAMHS Board's entrance, responding to emergency situations, 
completing incident reports and participation in workplace violence reduction trainings and procedure drills.  

Background Information: 
• The ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County issued an RFP in 2023 for services to start on January 1, 2024.  

Royce U.S. Protection Service applied and was chosen during that process.  Royce was chosen at that time 
due to its 24-hour, 7-days a week dispatch office with monitors, timekeeping and coverage, hourly rate, and 
history of business with the ADAMHS Board.  

• The ADAMHS Board entered into a two (2) year agreement for armed security services.  The term of that 
Agreement was from January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2025, with a one (1) year renewal option.  

• The ADAMHS Board currently pays for armed security guard services at a rate of $26.45 per hour.   
Number of Individuals to be served:   

• ADAMHS Board employees and visitors. 
Funding Use: 

• Armed security services for ADAMHS Board administrative office. 
Client & System Impact:  

• Deterrent, safety of clients and staff, and de-escalation when needed. 

Topic: Security Services Contract 
        

Contractual Parties: 
  

Royce U.S. Protection Service 

Term:   January 1, 2026 - December 31, 2026 
 

Funding Source(s): ADAMHS Board Operating Budget 

Amount: Not to Exceed $58,000 
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Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

• Security guard attendance, punctuality and responsiveness. 
 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

• N/A 
 

 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s): 

• To approve a one-year contract with Royce U.S. Protection Service for armed guard services at the 
ADAMHS Board's Administrative Office in an amount not to exceed $58,000 from January 1, 2026, through 
December 31, 2026. 
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 

    
  

☐ New Program                ☐ Continuing Program           
 
☐ Expanding Program                    Other Attorney Contract  

    
Service Description:  

• The contracted attorneys provide legal representation on behalf of the ADAMHS Board at civil commitment, 
involuntary treatment hearings, and other court proceedings related to involuntary hosptialization and court-
ordered treatment.  

• Responsibilities include representation during hearings, preparation and filing of motions, and consultation 
with Board clinical staff as needed.   

• Attorneys will be compensated $200 per hearing or motion.  
• Additional services may be compensated at $200 per hour, contingent upon prior approval from the 

ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer and/or designated Clinical Staff.   
Background Information: 

• Under Ohio Revised Code 5122, the ADAMHS Board is legally required to ensure that individuals temporarily 
detained for involuntary hosptialization meet the statuatory criteria for civil commitment.  

• Probate Court refers affidavits to the Board for assistance in determining whether an individual meets criteria 
for court-ordered treatment and whether less restrictive alternatives are available.  

• The attorneys represent the ADAMHS Board in these proceedings to ensure compliance with statutory 
mandates and to protect the due process rights of individuals subject to court-ordered treatment.   

Number of Individuals to be served:   
• The attorneys collectively represent the ADAMHS Board at over 1,000 hearings annually.  

Topic: Agreements with Attorneys for Civil Commitment Hearings 
        

Contractual Parties: 
  

Attorneys at Law:  
     Ronald Balbier, J.D. 
     Mark DeFranco, J.D. 
     Paul Friedman, J.D. 
     Scott Friedman, J.D. 
     Ted Friedman, J.D. 

Term:   January 1, 2026  -  December 31, 2026 
 

Funding Source(s): ADAMHS Board General Funds 

Amount: $200 per hearing/motion/hour 
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• They ensure consistent, competent and timely legal representation across all civil commitment and related 
proceedings.  

Funding Use: 
• Attorneys represent the ADAMHS Board at civil commitment hearings. They prepare and file motions as 

needed.  
Client & System Impact:  

• These legal services are essential to protecting the rights of individuals involved in involuntary civil 
commitment proceedings. By ensuring each case receives competent legal representation, the ADAMHS 
Board upholds statutory requirements under Ohio Revised Code 5122 and safeguards due process for 
persons experiencing behavioral health crises.  
 

Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

• Provide competent and professional legal representation at all hearings  
 

 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

2025 YTD January 1, 2025 - October 31, 2025: 
• 1,625 hearings completed 
• 100% of hearings met performance expectations 

 
 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s): 

• To recommend approval to contract with Attorneys: Ronald Balbier, J.D., Mark DeFranco, J.D., Paul 
Friedman, J.D., Scott Friedman, J.D., and Ted Friedman, J.D., at a rate of $200 per hearing/motion/hour for 
the term January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026.  
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 

    
  

☐ New Program                 Continuing Program           
 
☐ Expanding Program                   ☐ Other     

  
Service Description:  

• Operate the Identification Crisis Collaborative (IDCC) a program of the Northeast Ohio Coalition for the 
Homeless (NEOCH). 
 

• Assist people with low income who cannot obtain essential identification documents: birth certificates, State 
IDs, replacement/renewal Driver's Licenses and Commercial Driver's Licenses, marriage certificates, divorce 
decrees and name change divorce decrees, gender correction documents, etc. 
 

• Serve approximately two thousand individuals at an average of $38.00 per person. 
 

• Train existing providers/organizations and newly added IDCC sites in order to reach more clients and to 
update them on new State and Federal rules regarding IDs such as Real ID, new Ohio BMV rules, etc. 
 

Background Information: 
• The IDCC provides its services at forty shelters, agencies, outreach programs, recovery programs, and 

reentry programs. They have trained over one hundred staff and volunteers at these sites to obtain the 
documents needed by the people they serve. 
 

• The merger of IDCC and NEOCH has enhanced both organizations' impact on lives. NEOCH, known for its 
robust advocacy and direct services for individuals experiencing homelessness, brings a wealth of resources, 
established community connections, and a history of successful program management to the IDCC. 
 

Topic:       The Identification Crisis Collaborative at Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless 
 

        
Contractual Parties: 
  

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless  

Term:   January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026 
 

Funding Source(s): ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County 

Amount: $72,000 
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• Together, they continue to strengthen their service delivery by combining NEOCH’s expertise in community 
engagement with IDCC’s focus on document provision. This integration facilitates more comprehensive 
support, ensuring that individuals not only receive the identification they need but to also have seamless 
access to the broader array of services NEOCH offers, creating a more holistic approach to addressing 
homelessness and behavioral health needs. 
 

Number of Individuals to be served:   
• 2,000 

 
Funding Use: 

• Assist individuals who are experiencing or at risk of homelessness to obtain various forms of identification 
and vital documents.  
 

Client & System Impact:  
• Helping residents to access vital services, including housing, employment, medical care, and behavioral 

health treatment. 
 

Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

• Number of idividuals served 
• Number of documents   
• Number of state IDs 
• Number of birth certificates 
• Number of driver licenses 
• Number of marriage certificates 
• Number of name change documents 
• Number of commercial driver's licenses 
• Number of people trained 
• Number of training sites 

 
 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

These numbers include data from January 1, 2025 to October 31, 2025 
• Total number of individuals served: 4,042 
• Total number of documents provided: 4,242 
• Total number of state IDs obtained: 211 (while State IDs for adults are free, teens 14 

to 17 years of age who need them for work, school applications, etc. are $10) 
• Total number of birth certificates: 3,743 
• Total driver licenses obtained: 247 
• Total commercial driver's licenses obtained: 3 
• Total number of bus tickets distributed: 500 
• Total number of people trained: 50 

 
 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s): 

• To authorize funding to the Identification Crisis Collaborative at Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless for 
the time period of January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026 in the amount of $72,000. 
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
  Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 

    
  

☐ New Program                ☐ Continuing Program           
 
☐ Expanding Program                    Other Annual Meeting  

    
Service Description:  

• 2026 Annual Meeting Brunch, Awards Ceremony and Client Art Show to be held May 11, 2026 at the 
Cleveland Marriott East 

Background Information: 
• The Annual Meeting has traditionally attracted between 350 and 600 guests and is held during May, which is 

Mental Health Awareness Month. In 2025, the annnual meeting attracted its highest number of individuals, 
with 600 tickets sold.  

• Planning for 2026 is aimed at a smaller, scaled back event to accommodate budgetary considerations.  
• The ADAMHS Board sells tickets to the event to to defray the costs of the food and service charge. The 

contracts we enter into will not exceed $35,000 and the cost to the Board should be less than $20,000. 
• The 2026 Annual Meeting will be held at the Cleveland Marriott East, a venue that has previously hosted the 

meeting and has ample free parking, onsite AV and a variety of menu options.   
Number of Individuals to be served:   

• Between 400 and 450 people 
Funding Use: 

• To defray the cost of the Annual Meeting expenses not covered by ticket sales. 
Client & System Impact:  

• During the Annual Meeting, the Board provides a yearly update to the community and acknowledges 
exceptional accomplishments in the community through the presentation fo awards to clients, family 
members, legislators and professionals. Client art is also showcased at the meeting.  
 

Topic: 2026 Annual Meeting Brunch, Awards Ceremony and Client Art Show 
        

Contractual Parties: 
  

Cleveland Marriott East 
Videographer - TBD 
Keynote Address - TBD 

Term:   November 19, 2025 - June 30, 2026 
 

Funding Source(s): ADAMHS Board Operating Budget 

Amount: Not to exceed $35,000 
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Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

• Number of people in attendance at the Annual Meeting 
• Total cost to the Board after ticket sales 

 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

• Approximately 600 people attended the 2025 Annual meeting 
• $24,195 - Total revenue from ticket sales (eventbrite payout)  
• $23,563 - Venue cost (Landerhaven)  
• $12,000 - Keynote speaker fee 
• $7,300 -   Honoree videos cost 
• 18,668 - Total cost to the Board in 2025 

 
 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s): 

• Authorization of the 2026 Annual Meeting Brunch, Award Ceremony and Client Art Show on May 11, 2026, 
allowing the ADAMHS Board to contract for a venue, videographer and a keynote speaker in an amount not 
to exceed $35,000. 

• Approved by the Community Relations & Advocacy Committee on November 5, 2025. 
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 
Topic:  Amendment to Resolution No. 24-09-07, Essential Behavioral Health Interventions and 

Criminogenic Needs Program  
 
Contractual Parties:    Recovery Resources 
            
Term:     April 1, 2023 – December 31, 2025 
  
Funding Source(s):   Cuyahoga County Corrections Planning Board  
 ADAMHS Board   
  
Amount:                               $153,246.00 – Corrections Planning Board 
 $  43,000.00 – ADAMHS Board  
 $196,246.00 – Total 
  
 

☐ New Program         Continuing Program        ☐Expanding Program       ☐Other _______________ 
 
Service Description: 

• The Corrections Planning Board’s Essential Behavioral Health Interventions and Criminogenic Needs 
Program (BHI-CN Program) will divert clients from the criminal justice system who are currently under 
community control, assessed low/low-moderate risk to reoffend and suffer from chronic and persistent 
Serious Mental Illness (SMI) through participation in wrap-around services that ensure a smooth transition of 
reengagement into the community.   

• SMI clients will participate in the BHI-CH Program at Recovery Resources under a Forensic Assertive 
Community Treatment (FACT) approach.  

o FACT is an evidence-based practice recommended by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration (SAMHSA). 

o It improves outcomes for people with severe mental illness who are most at risk of homelessness, 
psychiatric crisis and hospitalization, and involvement in the criminal justice system. 

o FACT provides targeted outreach, crisis services to prevent relapse, substance use treatment, and 
other physical health and employment services through a multidisciplinary team approach. 

• Amending the resolution to extend the term of the contract and provide additional funding for the extended 
time period. 

Background Information:  

• The current iteration of this program is the result of the 2022 Request for Proposal issued by the ADAMHS 
Board on behalf of the Corrections Planning Board, entitled, “Essential Behavioral Health Interventions and 
Criminogenic Needs Program.” 
 
 Committee of the Whole Meeting Packet 

Page 44



 

• This program in its previous iteration has been funded by the Corrections Planning Board since 2007 as the 
Community Based Mental Health Program and has been highly successful in maintaining SMI clients in 
treatment services.  

Number of Individuals to be served: 
• It is estimated that 75 SMI clients will be served. 

Funding Use:  
• 100% of this funding will be used to support intensive SMI treatment and wraparound services. 

Client & System Impact: 
• Utilizing the FACT approach, the impact of the BHI-CN Program is two-fold: 

o (1) divert low-risk/low-moderate risk clients involved with the criminal justice system from prison 
and/or reduce court appearances from new charges through adherence to recommended community 
treatment plans; and  

o (2) support clients through engagement in behavioral health services by meeting the needs of the 
“whole person” including, but not limited to, physical health, mental health, substance use disorder, 
and social determinants of health. 
 

Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

• Total number of clients served 
• Total number of unsuccessful discharges 
• Total number of successful discharges (Graduates) 
• Total number of clients that spent time in the County Jail while on the docket 
• Total number of clients receiving Peer Support Services 
• Total number of clients receiving CPST (Case Management) 
• Total number of clients receiving Psychiatry 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

In the first 6 months of 2025: 
• Total number of clients served: 29 
• Total number of unsuccessful discharges: 1 
• Total number of successful discharges (Graduates): 3  
• Total number of clients that spent time in the County Jail while on the docket: 6 
• Total number of clients receiving Peer Support Services: 17 
• Total number of clients receiving CPST (Case Management): 15 
• Total number of clients receiving Psychiatry: 16 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s):  

• To amend Resolution No. 24-09-07 to extend the time period of the contract with Recovery Resources for the 
Essential Behavioral Health Interventions and Criminogenic Needs Program until December 31, 2025 and 
add additional funding for the extended time period of $196,246.00 ($153,246.00 from the Corrections 
Planning Board and $43,000.00 from the ADAMHS Board).  
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Agenda Process Sheet  
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 
Topic:  Amendment to Resolution No. 25-05-04, Recovery Housing Funding 
 
Contractual Parties:   Cleveland Treatment Center (CTC) - $70,000 

Stella Maris - $14,117  
       
Term:  April 1, 2024 – June 30, 2026  
  
Funding Source(s):  Ohio Department of Behavioral Health (DBH) 
  
Amount: $84,117 (Carryover Funds) 
 
   
     ☐ New Program           Continuing Program           ☐Expanding Program         ☐ Other _____________ 
 
Service Description: 

• Amending the contracts with Cleveland Treatment Center (CTC) and Stella Maris for Recovery Housing 
Services to extend the term (carryover funding) and adjust funding amounts to each provider. 

• The Recovery Housing Network, (administered by CTC & Stella Maris) is a program of the ADAMHS 
Board of Cuyahoga County to fund individuals in need of safe, sober housing through referral to a select 
network of Ohio Recovery Housing (ORH) certified sober housing providers in Cuyahoga County. 

• Funds are available for time-limited housing subsides, not to exceed two years, to low-income individuals 
who reside in recovery housing residences that meet level I, II, or III in accordance with National Alliance 
for Recovery Residences (NARR) standards. 

• Funds will be allocated to CTC and Stella Maris to increase the length of stay in certified recovery 
residences, from 90 days to 180 days for residents in need of additional time in this service.  

Background Information:    

• The Ohio Department of Development partnered with DBH to offer rental subsidies for individuals in 
recovery from substance use disorders residing in ORH certified recovery homes. DBH is partnering with 
ADAMH Boards to oversee the implementation of the rental assistance program.  

• Funding originates from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development, Recovery Housing 
Program. 

• CTC and Stella were originally awarded $267,000 and $250,000. 
• Stella Maris ran out of funding, so amounts were adjusted in May 2025. 
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• For SFY26 the Department of Development (DOD) decided to not pass funds through DBH, and instead 
directly funds boards. 

• CTC has depleted their DOD funds, so DBH carryover funds need adjusted to provide funding to both 
CTC and Stella Maris. 

Number of Individuals to be served: 
• Up to 175 clients may be served. 

Funding Use:  
• Funding will be used to extend the length of stay from 90 to 180 days. 

Client & System Impact:  
• An extended stay enables residents to focus on the foundation of their sobriety and their plan post-

treatment including job search, obtaining benefits, and long-term stable housing.  
 

Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

• Number of clients requesting extended stay 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

April 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025, number of clients served with extended stay funding: 
• Stella Maris: 152 
• CTC: 30 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s):  

• To amend Resolution No. 25-05-04 to accept DBH carryover funds in the amount of $84,117, extend CTC 
and Stella Maris’s contract term through June 30, 2026 and update CTC’s carryover allocation to $70,000 
and Stella Maris’s carryover allocation to $14,117. 
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 

    
  

☐ New Program                 Continuing Program           
 
☐ Expanding Program                   ☐ Other     

  
Service Description:  

• The Hospital Access Program (HAP), administered by the Ohio Department of Behavioral Health (DBH) 
provides funding to local ADAMHS Boards to ensure access to inpatient care for indigent individuals.  

• Through this program, the ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County reimburses licensed psychiatric hospitals for 
bed days provided to eligible civil patients who lack Medicaid, Medicare or private insurance coverage.  

• This amendment increases the Board's HAP allocation to sustain access to inpatient care after the original 
allotment of $420,000 is fully utilized.  

Background Information: 
• Historically, indigent patients requiring civil psychiatric admission were served by Ohio's Regional Psychiatric 

(RPHs). However, capacity reductions at Northcoast Behavioral Health have limited availability for civil 
admissions. In response, Ohio DBH established funding to support placement in alternative licensed  
psychiatric hospitals.  

• ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County receives Mental Health State Block Grant funds to maintain local 
inpatient access and ensure continuity of care for residents experiencing behavioral health crises.  

Number of Individuals to be served:   
• The Hospital Access Program has supported over 6,000 vulnerable Ohioans since 2020.  
• In Cuyahoga County, this additional allocation will allow the Board to continue serving eligible indigent adults 

in need of inpatient psychiatric stabilization through June 2026. 
• HAP allocation covered 525 bed days. The $200,000 will allow for 250 additional bed days.  

Funding Use: 
• Funding will be used to purchase inpatient psychiatric bed days for indigent civil admissions at licensed 

hospitals in good standings with Ohio DBH.  

Topic: Amendment to Resolution No. 25-07-02, Hospital Access Program  
        

Contractual Parties: 
  

Participating Northeast Ohio Hospitals 

Term:   July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026  
 

Funding Source(s): Ohio Department of Behavioral Health (DBH), Mental Health State Block Grant 

Amount: $200,000 (Increase) 
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• Reimbursement: Up to five days per admission at $800 per day. 
• Eligibility: Cuyahoga County residents verified as lacking any public or private insurance coverage.  
• Payments: Issued upon documentation and verification of services rendered. 
• HAP will continue until the funds are exhausted.  

Client & System Impact:  
• The program provides a vital safety net for individuals experiencing acute psychiatric crises who have no 

payor source. Structured inpatient care allows individuals to stabilize, engage in discharge planning, and 
connect with outpatient and community supports.  
 

Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

The ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County requires data for patients utilizing Hospital 
Access Program funds per the categories below:  

• Number of clients served using HAP funds 
• Number of clients linked to case management or outpatient services 
• Number of clients assisted in applying for Medicaid 
• Discharge disposition (home, friend/family, group home, shelter, nursing home or 

transferred to a higher level of care)  
 

 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

July 1, 2025 to October 31, 2025: 
• Total clients served: 90 
• Clients assisted with Medicaid applications: 80 
• Clients linked to outpatient services: 89 
• Discharge disposition: Home 58, Friend/Family 24, Shelters 5, SUD Treatment 3 

 
 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s): 

• To amend Resolution No. 25-07-02 to increase the Mental Health Block Grant allocation by $200,000 for the 
Hospital Access Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. 
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Agenda Process Sheet 
Date: November 12, 2025 

 
 ☐ Community Relations & Advocacy Committee ☐ Faith-Based Outreach Committee 
 ☐ Finance & Oversight Committee    Committee of the Whole 
 ☐ Special Meeting      ☐ General Meeting 
 
 

    
  

☐ New Program                ☐ Continuing Program           
 
☐ Expanding Program                    Other Contract Services  

    
Service Description:  

• The purpose of this agenda item is to request that the Board of Directors rescind it prior approval of the Chief 
Clinical Officer contract adopted via Resolution No. 25-09-06, thereby withdrawing authorization for 
execution of that agreement.  

Background Information: 
• The Chief Clinical Officer function is required under the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 5122 of the mental health 

component of the funds rendered to the Board by the State of Ohio Department of Behavioral Health.  
• The Board approved a contract with David J. Lopez on Resolution No. 25-09-06 for clinical officer services.  
• Since that time, the organization has undergone significant changes, including the appointment of a new 

Chief Executive Officer and the implementation of budget reductions to ensure long-term financial stability. In 
light of these developments, management recommends that the Board reconsider the previously approved 
contract for the Chief Clinical Officer to ensure alignment with the organization’s revised leadership structure 
and fiscal priorities. 

Number of Individuals to be served:   
• Over 10,000 citizens in Cuyahoga County annually. 

Funding Use: 
• Clinical consultation to the ADAMHS Board as required by the ORC.  

Client & System Impact:  
• Clinical oversight on behalf of the ADAMHS Board to monitor the quality of care offered to clients with mental 

health and substance use disorders.  
 

Topic: Amendment to Resolution No. 25-09-06, Chief Clinical Officer Consultant 
        

Contractual Parties: 
  

David J. Lopez, M.D. 

Term:   November 1, 2025 - October 31, 2026 
 

Funding Source(s): ADAMHS Board Operating Budget 

Amount: $215 per hour, not to exceed $100,000 

Committee of the Whole Meeting Packet 
Page 50



Metrics 
(How will goals 
be measured)  

• Monitoring and feedback from ADAMHS Board clinical division. 
• Meet CCO requirements under section 5122 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

Evaluation/ 
Outcome Data 
(Actual results 
from program) 

• N/A 
 

 

 
Recommendation to Board of Directors from Board Staff and/or from Board Committee(s): 

• To amend Resolution No. 25-09-06 to rescind approval of the Chief Clinical Officer contract with David J. 
Lopez, M.D.   
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